In accordance with

Rufe 3.61{1) of the A M 2 3

Insal {England

& Wales) Ruls 2016 Notice of f dmini i

& Paragraph 848) of otice of move tfrom administration

a0, o dissolution

Companies House

T A

17/07/2019 #202
COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details

Company number I 0 ,?WI—‘I-’_QYEW’?

Company name in full ’ Cella Energy Limited

-+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

u Court details

Court name l High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

l Birmingham District Registry

Cotnnie (s J0 (3 [ef2fofafs [ [ [ T[T

E Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) { Chris

Surname ’ Newell

u Administrator’s address

Building namelnurnber| 81 Station Road

Street | Marlow

Post town ; Bucks

County/Region i

Fostcode slufz] T1ins|
Country ‘

04117 Version 1.0




AM23

Notice of move from administration to dissolution

H Administrator’s name ©
Fufl forename(s) Frank @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Wesseiy another administrator.
E Administrator’s address @

Building namelnumber’81 Station Road

@ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Street ‘ Marlow another administrator.
Post town l‘ Bucks

County/Region i

e |s[C[7 [ [1Ns [

Country ’

Final progress report

I have attached a copy of the final progress report

E Sign and date

Administrator's signature

) /7
signature X (\//
4
ignature date 116 o |17 2101119
i 1T o v [ lolife

04/17 Version 1.0




Statement

of Affairs

£

Cella Energy Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

76,000.00

100,000.00

176,000.00

Page 1 of 1

ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross
Cash at Bank
Insurance Refund
Plant & Machinery
Property Rights/Patents
Rates Refund
Tax Refund

COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents Fees
AML Search Fee
Chemical Disposal Agents
Consultancy Fees
Contractor Fees
Corporation Tax
Insurance
IT Services
Landlord Split
Legal Fees (1)
Office Holders Fees
Other Property Expenses
Patent agent fees
Pension Consultant fees
Photocopying
Postage
Pre Appointment Fees
Pre Appointment Photocopying
Pre Appointment Postage
Pre Appointment Stationery
Rates
Rents Payable
Specific Bond
Stationery
Statutory Advertising
VAT

REPRESENTED BY

From 01/02/2018

From 01/02/2018

To 10/07/2019 To 10/07/2019
£ £
57.15 5715
76,640.88 76,640.88
366.14 366.14
NIL NIL
5,000.00 5,000.00
24 .68 24.68
545593 _ 545593
87,544.78 8764478
8,179.49 8,179.49
6.00 6.00
2.075.00 2,075.00
7,741.85 7.741.85
2,000.00 2,000.00
9.31 9.31
2,240.00 2,240.00
6,185.00 6,185.00
6,255.00 6.,255.00
7.500.00 7.,500.00
9,036.65 9,036.65
5,536.13 5,536.13
1,371.90 1,371.20
250.00 250.00
59.10 59.10
135.84 135.84
6,798.00 6,798.00
133.90 133.90
176.53 176.53
72.00 72.00
1,144.78 1,144.78
20,000.00 20,000.00
135.00 135.00
84.00 84.00
244 .35 244.35
174.95 17495
(87,544.78) (87,544.78)
{0.00) (0.00)
NIL
77/7 - _

[ N
Chris Newell

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Joint Administrator

16 July 2019 13:06



in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District Registry Case
No 8036 of 2018

Cella Energy Limited
{In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report to 10 July 2019

Chris Newell
Frank Wessely

Quantuma LLP
81 Station Road, Marlow, Bucks, SL7 1NS
01628 478100

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the creditors for information purposes.
The report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted
from, in whole or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information
purposes, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

Chris Newell and Frank Wessely were appointed Joint Administrators of Cella Energy Limited on 01
February 2018. The affairs, business and property of the Company are managed by the Joint
Administrators. The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and contract without personal
liability.



Contents
1, Executive Summary
2. The Pregress of the Administration

3. Creditors: Claims and Distributions

4. |nvestigations

8. The Joint Administrators’ Fees and Expenses
8. The Outcome of the Administration
Appendices

. Statutory Information

Il. Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals as Approved
. The Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account
V. The Joint Administrators’ Time Costs

V. Details of Work Undertaken

DEFINITIONS

The Act Insolvency Act 1986

The Rules Insolvency Rules 1986 or Insolvency (England & Wales)
Rules 2016 {whichever applied at the time of the event)

The Joint Administrators Chris Newell and Frank Wessely of Quantuma LLP

The Company Cella Energy Limited (in Administration)

The Court High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham
District Registry

SIP Statement of Insolvency Practice

Review Period Period covered by the report from 1 February 2019 to

10 July 2019



1 INTRODUCTION

This report has been prepared to provide creditors with an update on the progress of the
Administration of the Company since our last report dated 21 February 2019,

The report has been prepared in accordance with insolvency legislation to provide members
and creditors, the Registrar of Companies and the Court with details of the progress made
during the Review Period, and with an overview of the conduct of the Administration and
summary of the information provided in the progress reports that have been issued during the
Administration. Copies of these reports are available on reguest.

The Joint Administrators’ proposals were approved by creditors on 11 April 2018. A formal
notice confirming this was sent to all creditors on 16 April 2018, Attached at Appendix Il is a
summary of the Joint Administrators Proposals, as approved.

The Administration was scheduled to end on 31 January 2019 but the term of the Administration
was originally extended by 6 months with the consent of the relevant creditors on 24 January
2019. However, the filing of the Notice of move to Dissolution will bring the Administration to

an end.

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Company is attached at Appendix I.

Details of the appointment of the Joint Administrators

Chris Neweil and Frank Wessely of Quanturma LLP were appointed Joint Administrators of the
Company on 1 February 2018.

The Joint Administrators confirm that they are authorised to carry out ail functions, duties and
powers by either one or both of them.

2 THE PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

The Joint Administrators’ final receipts and payments account

Attached at Appendix lll is a receipts and payments account covering the period from 1
February 2019 to 10 July 2019 together with a summary of the transactions in the previous

review periods.

In this section, we have summarised the main asset realisations during the Review Period and
in the Administration as a whole, together with details of the associated costs incurred. For a
detailed list of work undertaken by the Joint Administrators as a whole, see Appendix V.

Administration (including statutory reporting}

The Joint Administrators have met a considerable number of statutory and regulatory
obligations. Whilst many of these tasks have not had a direct benefit in enhancing realisations
for the insolvent estate, they have assisted in the efficient and compliant progressing of the
administration, which has ensured that the Joint Administrators and their staff have carried out

their work to high professional standards.

During the Review Period, primarily these tasks have included:

* Drafting and issuing the pregress report to creditors;

* Caonsidering which exit route from Administration is appropriate and drafting this final report;

+ Consulting with and instructing staff and independent advisers as regards practical,
technical and legal aspects of the case to ensure efficient progress;

e Maintaining case files, which must include records to show and explain the administration
and any decisions made by the Joint Administrators that materially affect the administration;

+ Monitoring and maintaining an adequate statutory bond;



s Conducting periodic case reviews to ensure that the administration is progressing
efficiently, effectively and in line with the statutory requirements;

« Maintaining and updating the estate ¢ash book and bank accounts, including reguiar bank
reconciliations and processing receipts and payments; and

s Completing periodic tax returns.

Realisation of assets

The Joint Administrators instructed Hilco Global, who are professional independent agents with
adequate professional indemnity insurance, to dispose of the Company's assets using the most
advantageous method available.

Persephone Capital Parners LLC (*Persephone") expressed an interest in purchasing the
Company’s two space patents. Persephone is connected with the Company because the
partners of Persephone, Jay Lifton and Alex Sorokin, were directors of the Company.

Therefore, Persephone was invited to contact Hilco Global direct to progress their interest. Hilco
Global weighed up the advantages of a swift sale, which would avoid the ongoing costs of
marketing the assels, against the potential of attracting a better offer albeit that this would
involve incurring more costs, Hilco Giobal concluded that Persephone’s offer was very likely to
represent the best net realisation far the assets and they recommended to the Joint
Administrators that the offer be accepted.

Consequently, the Company's two space patents were sold to Persephone on 7 March 2019
for £5,000 (exclusive of any VAT), which was received in full on 7 March 2018.

Piant and Machinery and Intellectual Property

As previously reported, chattel agents, Hilco Global, were instructed to assist with the marketing
and sale of the Company's plant and machinery and intellectual property, being registered
patents and ongoing applications.

The Joint Administrators continued to occupy the Company's former trading premises which
contained the Company's plant and machinery assets fo improve the prospects of securing a
sale of the assets.

A number of interested parties came forward with two offers received following a deadline set
for 27 March 2018. The higher offer received withdrew their interest after failing to provide proof
of funding meaning the second offer of £130,000 for the plant and machinery and intellectual
property was accepted. Solicitors, Harrison Clark Rickerbys, were instructed to facilitate the
completion of the sale.

The offer included a full and final settiement of £50,000 for the post-appointment rent incurred.
Unfortunately, the consortium behind the offer was unable to agree an arrangement with the
landlord in respect of the premises and as a result of continued delays incurring further costs
and evidence of a reducing prospect to conclude the sale, the Joint Administrators took a
commercial decision to reject the offer.

In order to alleviate the expenses incurred through the post-appointment rent, the Joint
Administrators agreed that the rights to the intellectual property and plant and machinery be
transferred to the landlord as settlement together with a payment of £20,000 plus VAT.

Costs incurred but remaining unpaid

During the Review Period, the Joint Administrators have also incurred time costs and direct
expenses, not all of which have yet been discharged. Further details of these costs are set out
in section & below.



CREDITORS: CLAIMS AND DISTRIBUTIONS
Preferential creditors

The Joint Administrators and their staff have incurred time costs in assisting employees to
obtain payment from the Redundancy Payments Office.

Preferential claims relating to unpaid holiday pay and wage arrears were estimated at £2,290
in the Director's Estimated Statement of Affairs. A preferential claim totalling £503 was received
from the Redundancy Payments Office. No dividend to preferential creditors has been paid.

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured claims were estimated at £585,938 in the Director's Estimated Statement of Affairs.
Unsecured claims received totalled £887,797.52.

There were insufficient asset realisations to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors.
INVESTIGATIONS

investigations

As part of the Joint Administrators’ statutory duties, an investigation into the conduct of the
Company Directors was completed.

In this regard, a confidential report was submitted to The Insolvency Service on 30 April 2018.
Initial Assessment of Potential Recoveries

As part of our duties as Joint Adrninistrators, we reviewed shortly after appointment all the
information available to us and conducted an initial assessment of whether there were any
matters which may have led to any recoveries for the benefit of creditors.

We confirm that we did not identify any further assets or actions which would lead to a recovery
for creditors.

Other Information

EC Regulations

The Company's centre of main interest was in Building 148, Sixth Street, Thomson Avenue,
Harwell Campus, Didcot OX11 0TR and, therefore, it is considered that the EC Regulations will
apply. These proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the EC Regulations.

General Data Protection Regulation

In compliance with the General Data Protection Regulation, creditors, employees, shareholders,
directors and any other stakeholder who is an individual (i.e. not a corporate entity} in
these insolvency proceedings is referred to the Privacy Notice in respect of Insolvency

Appointments, which can be found at this link www.quantuma.com/legal-notices/.

Further Information

Creditors should note that the Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics
when carrying out all professional work relating to an insolvency appointment. Additionaily, the
Joint Administrators are also bound by the regulations of their Licensing Bodies.

Te comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about
Quantuma LLP, including our complainis policy and Professional Indemnity insurance, can be
found at http:/f'www quantuma.com/leqai-information/.




6 THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' FEES AND EXPENSES

Pre-Administration Costs

Included within the Joint Administrators’ Proposals and latest report to creditors was a
Statement of Pre-Administration Costs.

These costs were approved as detailed below:

Party instructed Amount approved (£) | Date approved
Quantuma LLP 6,798.50 13 March 2019
Quantuma LLP | 382.43 13 March 2019
Disbursements

Hilco 13,000 13 March 2019
Harrison Clark 5,246.50 13 March 2019
Rickerbys

TOTAL APPROVED £15426.93

The Joint Administrators’ Fees

The basis of the Joirt Administrators’ fees was fixed on 13 March 2019 by the resolution of
creditors as follows:

1. That the Joint Administrators’ fees be fixed by a set amount of £40,000 for the

Administration.

“A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Remuneration” effective from 6 Aprif 2017 is available for
download at http //www guantuma. com/guide/creditors-quide-fees/ together with Quantuma

LLP's Schedule of Current Charge Out Rates and Chargeable Disbursements.

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in writing to the Joint Administrators
at the address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no cost.

Comparison of estimates

The expenses incurred to date are compared with the original expenses estimate as follows:

Actual

. Actual
Original expenses
expenses Reason for any excess (if the
Expenses ::5;";:3 :::umgevl el‘: incurred to | expenses are likely to, or have,
. date exceeded the original estimate)
£ Period £
£
Legal costs 8,500 7,500 7,500
Agents’ and valuers’ 3,179.49
costs 25,000 11,876.39
Collection and storage Nil .
of records 260 Nil
Consultancy fees 8,000 Nil 7,741.85
IT Services 6,185 Nil 6,185
Demonstration costs | 2,000 Nil 2,000
Rent 30,000 Nil 20,000




] Actual
Expenses | 2;:)9;::;8 ie:gf::z:s in ?:;ﬂ:lses Reason for any excess {if the
' estimate the Review incurred to | expenses are Illfe!y to, or have,
£ Period gate exceeded the original estimate)
£
Gas and electric costs | 400 623.68 6,680.91 ~ Ongoing occupation of property
Accounting fees 400 Nil Nil [
Landlord split Nil 6,255 6,255 | Unforeseen expense
Advertising 81.45 81.45 244.35
Insurance 2,000 2,240 2,240
Bonding 135 135 135 1
Court fees 50 Nil Nil o
Postage 300 135.84 135.84
AML Search Fee Nil 6 6 Unforeseen expense
Category 2 expenses | 450 143.10 143.10
TOTAL 83,761.45 20,299.56 71,143.44

The bases on which the expenses defined as Category 2 disbursements are calculated are
explained in Appendix IV.

As can be seen above:
« the original expenses estimate has not been exceeded.

Payment of the Joint Administrators’ unpaid fees and costs

In accordance with the Insclvency Act 1986, all unpaid fees (subject to any approved fees
estimate) and costs, as described in the sections above, are charged on and payable out of the
Company's property. Thus, the Joint Liquidators will be responsible for discharging these sums
from the assets and funds handed over to them by the Joint Administrators.

Asset realisations have been insufficient to discharge the Joint Administrators’ fees and costs
in full.

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors or with permission of the Court, may request in writing the Joint
Administrators to provide additiona! information regarding fees or expenses to that already
supplied within this report. Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report.

Creditors’ right to challenge fees and/or expenses

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or with permission of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more
orders, reducing the amount or the basis of fees which the Joint Administrators are entitled to
charge or otherwise challenging some or all of the expenses incurred.

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress
report detailing the fees and/or expenses being complained of.

Please note that such challenges may not disturb fees or expenses (whether or not discharged
from the estate) disclosed in prior progress reports.



7 THE OUTCOME OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Comparison of the outcome with the Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Attached at Appendix If is a summary of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals as approved.

It had been envisaged that the second Administration objective would be achieved, namely that
there would be a better result for creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were
wound up (without first being in Administration}. As described above, it can be seen that this
Administration objective was achieved to the greatest extent due to the circumstance. The
ability to market the plant and machinery and patents through the Administration, attracted
interest and offers above that which would have been received should the Company have been
wound up.

The Joint Administrators are now in the process of filing Notice of the Move to Dissolution, which
will bring their office and the Administration to an end.

If you require any further information please contact Gareth Rees on 01628 478 10C.

Christopher Newell
Joint Administrator




APPENDIX1

Cella Energy Limited
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name Cella Energy Limited

Previous Names Cella Acquisition Limited (changed 22 March 2016)

Proceedings In Administration

Court High Court of Juslice Chancery Division,
Birmingham District Registry

Court Reference 2018-8036

Date of Appointment 1 February 2018

Joint Administrators Chris Newell
Frank Wessely

Quantuma LLP
81 Station Road, Marlow, Bucks, SL7 1NS

Registered office Address ¢/o Quantuma LLP
81 Station Road, Marlow, Bucks, SL7 1NS

Company Number 09019506

Appointment by Jay Lifton, Director




APPENDIX Il
Cella Energy Limited
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS, AS APPROVED




High Court of Justice Court No. 8036 of 2018

Celia Energy Limited
In Administration

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSAL

Chris Newell and Frank Wessely
Joint Administrators

Quantuma LLP
81 Station Road, Marlow, Bucks, SL7 1INS
01628 478100



Cella Energy Limited {In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

Contents

. Executive Summary

. Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

. The Joint Administrators’ Fees

. The Joint Administrators’ Expenses

. Proposed Work to be Undertaken

. Other Information to Support the Proposed Fees
. The Joint Administrators' Discharge

. Invitation to Form a Craditors’ Committee

. Approval Process

Appendices

I

vi.
VIL.

Vil

The Statement of Proposais

Breakdown of Pre-Administration Time Costs for Quantuma LLP
Charge-out Rates and Bases of Disbursements ("Quantuma LLP's Summary")

Breakdown cf the Joint Administrators’ Time Costs from 1 February 2018 to 21 March
2018

Information to Support the Joint Administrators’ Fee Proposal
Notice of Decision Procedure / Voting Form / Proxy Form / Proof of Debt

Notice Seeking Deemed Consent

Notice of invitation to Form a Creditors’ Committee




Cella Energy Limited (In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This Proposal incorporates the Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals
prepared pursuant to Paragraph 48(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act attached at Appendix

The Company was established in April 2014 and the principal activity of the Company
was the development of hydrogen storage technology and power systems, and traded
from leasehold premises at 148 Sixth Street, Thompson Avenue, Harwell Campus,
Didcot, ©X11 0TR. On 1 February 2018, Chris Newell and Frank Wessely of
Quantuma LLP were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company by the Directors.

1.2

1.3 As expfained in more detail in the Statement of Proposals, the Joint Administrators

are currently pursuing the second statutory objective of achieving a better result for
the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound
up (withaut first being in Administration},

1.4 A summary of the current and anticipated future positions are detailed below.

Assets e
i : | Anticipated Total |
| ' Realisations | future anticipated

Asset todate | realisations | realisations -
Cash at bank 76.000.00 Nil 76.000.00
Piant & Equipment _Nit 100,000 100,000.00
Tax Refund 5.455.93 Nil 5455.93
Intellectual Property ! Uncertain Uncertain Uncertain
Expenses
Expense | Anticipated Tota!
incurred to further anticipated
Expense date expense expense
Joint Administrators’ fees 18,512.00 651,488 80.000
Solicitors’ fees 8,128.50 371.50 8.500
| Agents’ fees 3,000 22,000 25,000
Dividend prospects
Distribution / Anticipated
dividend paid to distribution /
Creditor class date dividend
Preferential creditors Nil 100p in the £
Unsecured creditors Nil Uncertain

1.5 The Statement of Proposals at Appendix | provides explanations of the events leading
to the Administration and the progress of the Administration to date, as well as other

statutory information.

This Proposal provides more defailed information on the work that the Jaint
Administrators anticipate they will undertake to complete the Administration together
with their proposed basis of fees. To put this request into context, this Proposal
pravides further information on the Joint Administrators’ costs to date, including the
costs incurred prior to Administration. It also explains other matters for creditors’
consideration, such as the proposed timing of the Joint Administrators’ discharge on
conclusion of the Administration.

1.6



Cella Energy Limited {In Administration}

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

1.7 Definitions of the terms used in this Proposal are provided in Appendix | together with

all statutory information pertaining o the Company.

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

2.1

2.2

2.3

25

Pre-administration costs are defined in the Insolvency Rules as fees charged and
expenses incurred by the Administrators or their firm, or another person qualified to
act as an insolvency practitioner, before the company entered Administration but with
a view to its doing so.

This statement outines those fees and expenses that were paid prior to the
Administration and those where approval is being sought to pay them fiom
Administration funds.

On 15 January 2018, the directors of the Company agreed with the proposed Joint
Administrators that Quantuma LLP be paid fees for work done prior to the
Administration on the basis of time costs incurred by the insolvency practitioners and
their staff at their standard charge-out rates plus VAT and related expenses for the
following tasks and matters that were considered to be necessary to placing Cella
Energy Limited into Administration.

Prior to Administration, the proposed Joint Administrators gathered information on the
Company to ensure that they were in a position to consent to act as Joint
Administrators and to formulate an initial strategy for pursuing achievement of an
Administration objective. Agents, Hilco Global, and Harrison Clark Rickerbys
solicitors were engaged to assist as detailed below. This work was carried out prior
to Administration so that there would be no delay in the Joint Administrators
implementing the strategy immediately on appointment. [n this way, the business
could be maintained as a trading entity on Administration, which improved the
likelihood that significantly enhanced realisations could be achieved for the business
and assets, thus furthering the second objective of achieving a befter result for
creditars as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up. This work
was expected to have a financial benefit for creditors, as the strategy of pursuing the
second Administration objective would improve the prospects of recovery, even
avoiding some claims arising, e.g. those of the employees.

The pre appointment costs of the Joint Administrators in the sum of £16,798.50 were
incurred in relation to activities outlined above.

Aftached at Appendix [l is a breakdown of the time costs of the Joint Administrators
and their staff incurred prior to Administration and included within Appendix Hil are
Quantuma LLP's charge-out rates and bases of disbursements,

The pre appointment disbursements of the Joint Administrators are outlined below:

E

Category 1

Postage 79.49
Total £79.49
Category 2

Stationary 32.50

Photocopying 71.50
Total £104.00



Ceila Energy Limited (In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

28

27

2.8

As confirmed above, Harrison Clark Rickerbys were instructed on 15 January 2018
to provide legal advice to the Company and the proposed Administrators. it was
agreed that their services would be provided on a time costs basis and consequently
costs of £5,246.50 were incurred in the pre administration period in connection with

the following activities:

+ Preparation of board minutes, Notice ¢f Appointment and consent to act

documentation
+ Filing Notice of Appointment at Court and serving sealed document.

Harmison Clark Rickerbys have incurred expenses of £50 in relation to court fees.

Hilco Global were instructed on 19 January 2018 to carry out an inventory and
valuation of the Company's assets on going concem (in situ and ex situ) bases and a
forced sale basis, and to provide advice and support in respect of any offers received
for the Company's assets.

It was agreed that their services would be provided on the pasis of an upfront fixed
fee of £5,000 together with a contingent fee of 20% of aggregate gross proceeds
under £150,000 and 10% for proceeds above £150,000. A 10% buyers premium has
also been agreed. A Machinery and Equipment was conducted by Hilco pre-
appoinfment. Consequently costs of £3,000 were incurred in the pre administration

period.
We are unaware of any additional costs incurred by any other professionals qualified

to act as an insolvency practitioner in respect of the Company. Should any claims
subsequently come to light, they will be dealt with in the manner provided for by the

Insolvency Rules.

A summary of the total costs incurred together with details of those which were paid
pre-Administration and the amounts reraining outstanding, follows below:;

Total cost Amount ldentity of Amount
incurred already party who Outstanding
Paid made
payment
£ £ £

Administrators’ pre- 16,798.50 10,000.00 Company 6,798.50
administration Remuneration
Administrators’ pre-
administration Expenses:

Legal costs 5,246.50 Nil 5.246.50

Valuation Agent's costs 3.000.00 Nil 3,000.00
Administrators' Pre-
administration
Disbursements

Category 1 79.49 Nil 79.49

Category 2 104.00 Nil 104.00
Total Amount Qutstanding £15,228.49



Cella Energy Limited {In Administration}

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

2.9 Consequently the unpaid pre-Administration costs are as follows:

£
Quantuma LLP’s time costs (see Appendix i) 6,798.50
Quantuma LLP’s disbursements 183.49
Agents’ costs 3,000.00
Solicitors’ costs 5,246.50
Total 15,228.49

2101 am seeking to recover all the unpaid pre-Administration costs and expenses

scheduled in paragraph 2.9 above as an expense of the Administration.

211 The payment of the unpaid pre-Administration costs as an expense of the

Administration is subject to approval under Rule 3.52 of the Rules and is not part of
the Statement of Proposals subject ta approval under Paragraph 53 of Schedule B1
of the Act. Further explanation of the approval process is provided in Section 9.

The Joint Administrators’ Fees

3.1

The Joint Administrators propose to fix their fees on the following basis:

(i} A setamount of £40,000 for the Administration and a set amount of £25,000 for

the Liguidation in the event that the Company exits into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liguidation or Compuisory Liquidation and the Joint Administrators become the
Joint Liquidators.

(i)  As 20% of the value of asset realisations from the date of the administration.

3.2 Attached at Appendix IV is a breakdown of the time costs incurred in the

33

34

3.5

Administration to 21 March 2018. The Statement of Proposals provides an account
of the work undertaken to date and Appendix V provides a detailed list of work
undertaken and proposed to be undertaken by the Joint Administrators and their staff.

The charge-out rates of the Joint Administrators and their staff are detailed in
Appendix [ll. The appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of
the case based upon their seniority and experience, having regard to the complexity
of the relevant work, the financial value of the assets being realised and claims being
agreed. The grades of staff instructed lo assist in this matter and their key
responsibilities include

= Administrators: maintenance of the creditors’ contacts database, assisting with
creditors’ queries and routine correspondence, assisting in the realisation of
assets, employee matters, liaising with creditors and debtors, preparing reports
to creditors and other statutory matters, and managing the cashiering function

*» Managers: on-site attendance, reviewing the Company's position and affairs,
handling asset realisations, reviewing draft statutory reports to creditors and
overseeing the tax and VAT aspects of the case

Creditors may access a Guide to Administrators’ Fees effective from & April 2017 at
http:/Awww.quantuma.com/quide/creditors-guide-fees/ or a hard copy will be provided
on request free of charge.

Further information is set out below and in the appendices to explain the future time
costs that the Joint Administrators anticipate incurring in this Administration.



Cella Energy Limited {In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

4. The Joint Administrators’ Expenses

4.1 Expenses are amounts properly payable by the office holder from the estate which
are not otherwise categorised as the office holder's remuneration or as a distribution
to a creditor or creditors. These may include, but are not limited to, legal and agents’
fees, trading expenses and tax liabilities,

Disbursements are expenses initially met by, and later reimbursed to, an office holder
in connection with an insolvency appeintment and will fall into two categories:
Category 1 and Category 2.

» Category 1 disbursements are payments to independent third parties where
there is specific expenditure directly referable to the appointment in question.
These are charged to the estate at cost with no uplift. These include, but are
not limited to, such items as advertising, bonding and other insurance
premiums. Legisiation provides that administrators may discharge Category
1 disbursements from the funds held in the insolvent estate without further
recourse to creditors.

+ Category 2 disbursements are also directly referable to the appointment in
question but not to a payment to an independent third party. Payments may
only be made in relation to Category 2 disbursements after the relevant
creditors have approved the bases of their calculation.

4.2 Appendix lll provides detaits of the bases of Category 2 disbursements that the Joint
Administrators propose to recover from the insolvent estate and also provides details
of the Category 1 and 2 disbursements as well as the other expenses that the Joint
Administrators expect to incur in the Administration.

5. Proposed Work to be Undertaken

5.1 Set outin Appendix V is a detailed list of tasks that the Joint Administrators propose
that they and their staff will undertake. The most material tasks are summarised
below. The Estimated Qutcome Statement attached to the Statement of Proposals
provides an overview of the financial benefit that this work is expected to bring to
creditors. .

Administration {including $tatutory Reporting)

5.2 The Joint Administrators are required to meet a considerable number of statutory and
regulatory obligations. Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit in
enhancing realisations for the insolvent estate, they assist in the efficient and
compliant progressing of the administration, which ensures that the Jeint
Administrators and their staff carry out their work to high professional standards.

5.3 Primarily, these tasks include:

s Meeting all statutory reporting and filing requirements, including 6-manthly
reports, seeking an extension where necessary, and issuing a final repert and
notices;

e Consulting with and instructing staff and independent advisers as regards
practical, technical and legal aspects of the case to ensure efficient progress;

+ Maintaining case files, which must include records to show and explain the
administration and any decisions made by the Joint Administrators that
materially affect the administration;



Cella Energy Limited (In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

= Conducting periodic case reviews to ensure that the administration is
progressing efficiently, effectively and in line with the statutory requirements;
and

= Maintaining and updating the estate ¢ash book and bank accounts, including
regufar bank reconciliations and processing receipts and payments.

Investigations

5.4 The Joint Administrators examine the conduct of the Company and its directors prior
to the Administration with fwo main objectives:

e To identify what assets are available for realising for the benefit of creditors,
inciuding any potential actions against directors or cther parties, such as
challenging transactions at an undervalue or preferences; and

s To enable the Joint Administrators to report to the Insolvency Service on the
conduct of the directors so that the Insolvency Service may consider whether
disqualification proceedings are appropriate (*CDDA" work).

5.5 Inthe early stages of the Administration, this work involves examining the Company's
books and records, considering information received from creditors and the
Company’s accountants and seeking information from the Company's directors and
other senior staff by means of questionnaires and/or interviews.

5.6 In the event that questionable transactions are identified, it may be necessary to
conduct further investigations and instruct solicitors to assist in deciding the Joint
Administrators’ next steps in pursuing & recovery. |f a potential recovery action is
identified, it may be necessary to instruct professional agents in gathering evidence
and in exploring further the existence and value of assets to target. If the Joint
Administrators encounter resistance in making a recovery, formal legal action may be
appropriate.

5.7 In addition, if the Insclvency Service decides to proceed with a disqualification, the
Joint Administrators will be required to assist the Insolvency Service's investigators in
their work, which may include providing the investigators with access to the
Company's books and records and agreeing statements to be given in evidence of
those proceedings.

5.8 At this early stage, it is difficult to estimate the likely expenses that may be incurred
in this work.

Realisation of assets

5.9 The Statement of Proposals summarises the work carried out by the Joint
Administrators to date in realising the Company’s assets. The principal matters that
require further work are:

Pragressing a sale of the Company'’s freehold/leasehold property;

Continuing to pursue the Company’s outstanding book debts;

Continuing to pursue the pre-appointment VAT/corporation tax refund;
Pursuing settiement of the Company’s insurance claims;

Establishing the sums due in respect of the directors' loans/inter-company
balances and pursuing settlement of these;

+ Concluding a sale of the Company’s chattel assets, intellsctual property and
stock, which will involve determining any claims of retention of title; and

a8



Cella Energy Limited (In Administration)

The loint Administrators’ Proposal

+ Maintaining appropriate insurance cover on the Company’s assets until they
have peen disposed of.

Trading

5.10 Athough the Company is no longer trading, there remain some matters to resalve,
such as:

» Providing undertakings for continued suppliers for premises; and
» Setiling all post-appointment accounts with suppliers.

Creditors (claims and distributions)

5.11 As the Statement of Proposals explains, there a number of different classes of creditor
involved in the Administration that require the Joint Administrators’ attention. [n
particular, the Joint Administrators anticipate conducting the following key tasks:

» Assisting the employees to receive payments from the RPO and liaising with
the RPO to agree its claim;

* Reviewing claims submitted by the tax departments and, where it is
appropriate, examining the Company's records to appeal assessments or
adjudicate on the Crown's claims;

» Responding to creditors’ queries and logging their claims and supporting
information;

Maintaining the database as regards creditors’ contact details and claims;
Dealing with a creditors’ committee, if ene is appointed; and

s Agreeing employee claims, calculating and paying a distribution to preferential
creditors, if there are sufficient funds, and paying the subsequent PAYE/NI
deductions to HMRC.

Proposed work to be undertaken by the Joint Liquidators

§.12 At present, it appears possible that there will be sufficient funds to pay a dividend to
unsecured creditors (other than by way of the prescribed part). As this will be carried
out once the Company has moved from Administration to CVL, a separate Expense
Estimates for the Liquidation have been provided at Appendix V.

5.13 Creditors will appreciate that it is difficult to estimate the time and expenses likely to
be incurred by the Joint Liquidators at this time, not least because it is difficult to know
when the Company will move from Administration to CVL and consequently what work
will have been done by the Joint Administrators by the time that the move takes place.

5.14 In any event, the Joint Liquidators will be required to carry out the following activities
in addition to continuing to realise the Caompany's assets and conduct investigations,
where these have not been completed in the Administration:

«  Meeting statutory requirements including: issuing notices on appointment;
issuing annual progress reports and a final account to creditors; and
completing periodic tax returns;

* Maintaining case files, which must include records to show and explain the
administration of the liquidation and any decisions made by the Joint
Liquidators that materially affect the administration;



Cella Energy Limited (In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

» Conducting pericdic case reviews to ensure that the liquidation is progressing
efficiently, effectively and in line with the statutory requirements;

= Maintaining and updating the estate cash baok and bank accounts, inciuding
regular bank reconciliations and processing receipts and payments;

= Adjudicating on all creditors’ claims with the assistance of solicitors where
necessary,
Giving notice of the intention to declare a dividend; and
Calculating, declaring and paying dividends to creditors and dealing with
unclaimed dividends.

Other Information to Support the Proposed Fees

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

Appendix V provides the Joint Administrators’ estimate of the expenses that have
been or are likely to be incurred,

Please note that the estimate has been provided on the assumptions given below. n
the event that it proves necessary for the Joint Administrators to incur additional
expenses in performing their duties, they will provide further details in their progress
reports, but there is no statutory obligation to ask craditors to approve any adjusted
Expenses Estimate.

In summary, the Joint Administrators propose that their fees be fixed in the sum of
£40,000 together with 20% of gross asset realisations from the date of the

administration commencing.

The fixed fee of £40,000 will cover the following categories of work:

1. Administration (including statutory reporting)
2. Investigations
3. Creditors (claims and distribution)

A full narrative breakdown of this work is provided at Appendix V.

The table below provides a summary of the proposed % basis realisation fees per
asset On the basis of the estimated to realise figures provided in the Estimated
Outcome Statement, if recoveries are made as anticipated, the fee that is likely to be
charged per asset is shown in last column of the table. This estimated figure is to
provide assistance to creditors and is for illustration purposes only. [t cannot be
guaranteed.

Assel % Basis Proposed Estirmated Estimated Fee
1o Realise £
Value
£ __
Plant and machinery | 20% of gross reatisations ; 100,000 | 20,000
achieved
Intellectual Property | 20% of gross realisations | Uncerfain | Uncertain
achieved

A full narrative breakdown of this work is provided at Appendix V.

Further, they propose that their fees for the subsequent liquidation be fixed in the sum
of £25,000 together with 20% of gross asset realisations from the date of the
administration commencing.

Fixing the Joint Administrators’ fees in this way provides creditors with certainty as
regards the fees irrespective of developments in the Administration (although the

10



Cella Energy Limited [In Administration)

The Joint Administrators” Proposal

7.

6.5

Joint Administrators have a statutory right to seek creditors' approval to adjust the fee
in the event that circumstances change materially) and, if the Joint Administrators
were {0 charge their fees on the alternative basis of time costs incurred by them and
their staff, it is very likely that this would resutt in a fee at least equal to, and likely in
excess of, that proposed. On this basis, the Joint Administrators consider the
proposed fee basis to be a fair and reasonable reflection of the work that they propose
to undertake.

The proposed fees and the Expenses Estimate have been compiled on the
assumptions set out below. Please note that these are assumptions only for the
purposes of preparing the proposed fees and Expenses Estimate in accordance with
the statutory provisions. !t has been assumed that:

investigations to the extent described in section 5 above will be carried out;

. no exceptional work wili need to be conducted in order to realise the
remaining assets,
. there will be no reguirement to hold a physical creditors’ meeting or

additional decision procedure to consider the matters covered by this
Proposal; and
. there will be no need to extend the Administration.

The Joint Administrators’ Discharge

7.1

The Act requires that in the absence of a Committee the timing of the Joint
Administrators' discharge from liability wifl be decided by the unsecured creditors.
The Joint Administrators propose that this discharge will take effect when their
appointment ceases to have effect, unless the court specifies a time.

Invitation to Form a Creditors’ Committee

8.1

8.2

8.3

Aftached at Appendix Vill is a Notice of Invitation to Form a Creditors’ Committee.
The purpose of the Committee is to assist the Joint Administrators in discharging their
functions. In particular, a Creditors' Committee takes on the responsibilily for
approving the basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees and other costs described above.

In the absence of a Committee, this responsibility falls to the unsecured creditors. The
Joint Administrators do not see a need for a Committee to be formed in this case.

Notwithstanding this, creditors are entitled to seek the formation of Committee,
provided that there are sufficient nominations to form a Committee. At least three
nominaticns would be required and the requisite majority of creditors would also need
to object to the proposed decision not to form a Committee. Appendices VI and VII|
provide further information on these steps.

Approval Process

91

The Joint Administrators are proposing the decisions set out below by means of the
process set out in Rule 15.7 (Deemed Consent) of the Rules. Creditors are not
required to vote on these proposed decisions, but they may object to their approval.
Please see the Notice Seeking Deemed Consent attached at Appendix VI for further
information.

. That the Joint Administrators’ Proposals (i.e. the statutary Statement of
Proposals at Appendix 1), be approved,
. That a Creditors’' Committee will not be established; and

11



Cellia Energy Limited (In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

- That the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of any
action undertaken by them pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of
the Act such discharge to take effect when the appointment of Joint
Administrators ceases to have effect, as defined by the Act, unless the
court specifies a time.

9.2 the Joint Administrators are seeking creditors' approval of the proposed decisions set

9.3

9.4

out below by means of a vote by correspondence. Creditors are invited to vote on
these propesed decisions by completing and returning the enclosed voting form
together with a proof of debt form, if one has not afready been submitted. These
forms are aftached at Appendix Vil together with a Notice of Decision Procedure
setting aut the following proposed decisions:

» That the Joint Administrators’ fees be fixed by a set amount of £40,000 for
the Administration and a set amount of £25 000 for the Liquidation in the
event that the Company exits into Craditors’ Voluntary Liguidation or
Compulsery Liquidation and the Joint Administrators become the Joint
Liguidators; and 20% of the value of gross asset realisations from the date
of the administration;

. That the Joint Administrators be authorised to recover all Category 2
disbursements, calculated on the bases detailed in Quantuma LLP's
Summary; and

. That the unpaid pre-Administration casts set out in the Joint Administrators’
Proposal be approved.

The Joint Administrators must receive completed forms by no later than 23.5% on 11
April 2018 to enable your vote to be counted.

Whilst a vote by correspondence is being sought, creditors who meet a statutory
threshold as set out in the Notice attached at Appendix VIl can require that a physical
meeting of creditors be convened. Such a request must be made to the Joint
Administrators within 5 business days of the date on which this Proposal was
delivered. If you wish to request a physical meeting, please set out in writing which
of the decision{s) above you wish the meeting to consider.

Should you have any queries in regard to any of the above please do not hesitate to contact
Gareth Rees on 01628 478 100 or by e-mail at gareth.rees@quantuma.com.

Dated this 27 March 2018

-7
[
Christopher Newell

Joint Administrator
Licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

The affairs, business and properly of Cella Energy Limited {in Administration) are managed by the Joint Administrators,
who act as agents of the Company and contract without persanal liability,

12



APPENDIX |

Cella Energy Limited (In Administration)

STATEMENT OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
PURSUANT TO SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

© Resources for IPs LLP 2017



Appendix |
to the Joint Administrators' Proposal

High Court of Justice Court No. 8036 of 2018

Cella Energy Limited
In Administration

STATEMENT OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
PURSUANT TO SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Chris Newell and Frank Wessely
Joint Administrators

Quantuma LLP
81 Station Road, Marlow, Bucks, SL7 1NS

01628 478100

Disclaimer Notice

- This Statement of Proposals has been prepared by Chris Newell and Frank Wessely, the
Joint Administrators of Cella Energy Limited, solely to comply with their statutory duty under
Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 to lay before creditors a statement
of their proposals for achieving the purposes of the Administration and for no other purpose.
It is not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or i any
other context.

+  Any estimated outcomes for creditars included in this Statement of Proposals are illustrative
only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

« Any person that chooses to rely on this document for any purpase or in any context other
than under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 gf the Insolvency Act 1985 does so at their own
risk. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any liability in respect of this Statement of Proposals.

- The Joint Administrators act as agent for Cella Energy Limited and contract without
personal liability. The appointment of the Joint Administrators is personal to them and, to
the fullest extent permitted by law, Quantuma LLP does net assume any responsibility and
will not accept any fiability to any person in respect of this Statement of Proposals or the
conduct of the Administration.

- All licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Quantuma LLP are licensed in the UK to act as
Insclvency Practitioners.



Cella Energy Limited (In Administration)
Statement of loint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Contents

1. Introduction

2. Background to the Company

3. Events Leading to the Administration

4, The Purpose of the Administration

5. Management of the Company’s Affairs since the Joint Administrators’ Appointment
6. The Statement of Affairs and the Outcome for Creditors

7. The Joint Administrators’ Fees

8. Approval of the Statement of Proposals

9. Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

Attachments

A Definitions

B Statutory Information

C Director's Statement of Affairs as at 1 February 2018 and Creditors’ Details
D Estimated Outcome Statement

E The Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account to 21 March 2018



Cella Energy Limited {In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

2,

Introduction

1.1

1.2

1.3

This Statement of Propesals is prepared pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Act in relation
to the Company, the purposes of which are to provide creditors with a full update as
to the present position and to set out the Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving
an Administration objective.

The Statement of Proposals also includes information required to be provided to
creditors pursuant to the Rules. Definitions of the terms used in the Statement of
Proposals are provided in Aftachment A and statutory information pertaining to the
Company is set out in Attachment B.

This Statement of Proposals is being delivered to creditors on 28 March 2018,

Creditors are invited to decide whether to approve the Joint Administrators' proposals,
Section 8 provides further details on this decision process.

Background to the Company

2.1

2.2

23

24

26

2.7

The business was established in April 2014 and the principal activity of the Company
was the development of hydrocgen storage technalogy and power systems. The
Company operated from leasehold premises at Harwell Campus, Didcot.

The Company's directors are all based in the USA with UK operations managed by
Chris Hobbs.

in 2017, it was highlighted that Company required further funding in order to continue
trading. The Company's main funder, Persephone, which had already invested circa
$3m advised that it wouid not be willing to provide any further funding.

In October 2017, Chris Hobbs contacted Quantuma ELP to discuss the options
available to the Company as a result of its uncertain position. The possibility of the
Administration of the Company to market and process a sale of the assets was an
option considered by the Company.

Whilst seeking advice from Quantuma LLP, the Company began marketing the
business to potential interested parties. A material offer and deal in principle was
agreed with a third party for the sale of the business therefore the directors did not
instruct Quantuma LLP on the basis that the deal would go through.

Overview of Financial Information

Extracts from the unaudited accounts for the 12 months to 31 March 2016, 12 months
to 31 March 2017, and unaudited management accounts to July 2017 are shown
below.

Please note that this information has not been verified by the Joint Administrators or
by Quantuma LLP.



Cella Energy Limited (In Administration)

Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Scheduie B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Summary Balance Sheet

Tangible assets
Intangible assets

Fixed assets

Current Assets
Debtors
Cash at bank
VAT recoverable
Accrued income

Liabilities

Trade creditors
Other

Convertible Loans

Total Liabilities
Net Assets/(Liabilities)

Draft Unaudited
Management Statutory
Accounts for Accounts for

year to July 2017 year to 31 March
£ 2017

£

167,863 196,873
9,196 32,087
177,080 228,960
208,694 730,142
5,465 76,462
43,013 -
43,974 -
391,147 206,604
(167,430) (131,684)
(195,444) (99,122)
(253,088) (182,117
(615,963} (412,923)
(47,755) 622,641

Source:. Management/Unaudited Accounts

Management and Employees

Unaudited
Statutory
Accounts for
year to 31
March 2016
£

303,395
29,495

332,890

360,542
55157

415,699

(129,7867)
(106,497)

(235,264)
512,325

2.8 As at 1 February 2018, the Company employed approximately 9 staff involved in the
research and technology departrnent of the Company.

2.9 Statutory information on the Company, including details of the Directors, Company
Secretary, and Shareholders is provided at Attachment B.

Events leading to the Administration

3.1 The agreed deal for the sale of the business and assets of the Company could not be

finalised and fell through.

3.2 Additionally, other interest in the Company did not materialise and on 15 January
2018, the board of directors agreed that due to a limited cash balance, it would
proceed with placing the Company into Administration.

3.3 The employees of the Company subsequently were made redundant on 19 January

2018 and were paid their salaries up to that date.

34 On 1 February 2018, Chris Newell, and Frank Wessely of Quantuma LLP were
appointed Joint Administrators of the Company foliowing the filing of a Notice of
Appointment of Administrators by the Directors.



Cella Energy Limited {In Administration}
Statement of loint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

3.5 The Joint Administrators confirm that they are authorised to carry out all functions,

duties and powers by either one or both of them.

3.6 For creditors' general information, the EC Regulation on insolvency proceedings

applies in this case, and these proceedings are the main proceedings.

4. The Purpose of the Administration

4.1 The purpose of an Administration is set out in Schedule B1, Paragraph 3{1) of the Act.

42

4.3

44

4.5

In short, this provides that an Administrator of a company must perform his functions
with the objective of:

. rescuing the company as a going concern, or

- achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely to
be achieved if the company were wound up (without first being in
Administration), or

. realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

These cbjectives form a hierarchy. The rescue of a company is the priofity. 1fthis is
not possible, the Administrator seeks to achieve a better result for the creditors as a
whole, In the event that this cannot be achieved, then the Administrator is permitted
to realise assets for the benefit of the preferential or secured creditors.

The Joint Administrators would comment that due to a lack of funding available to
support the continued trade of the business, the Joint Administrators did not consider
it possible to restructure the existing business or propose a Company Veluntary
Arrangement.

The second objective is normally achieved by means of a sale of the business and
assets as a going concern (or a more orderly sales process than in liquidation). The
Joint Administrators would comment that the Administration should enable a more
secure and controlled sale of plant and machinery and provided a moratorium against
creditor action.

A detailed account of how the Joint Administrators have sought to achieve the
objective of the Administration is set out below.

5. Management of the Company’s Affairs since the Joint Administrators’
Appointment

5.1

5.2

immediately upon appointment the Joint Administrators undertook a review of the
Company's affairs with particular regard to its financial and resource requirements.
This assessment was carried out in liaison with the remaining management of the
Company.

The sale of the Company’s business and assets
Sales to connected parties

There have been no sales of any of the Company's assets to connected parties since
the Joint Administrators’ appointment.



Cella Energy Limited (In Administration}
statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

5.3

54

5.5

56

5.7

58

5.9

Cash at bank

To date, funds totalling £76,000 has been received from the Company's bank account,
It is currently being reviewed whether there are any additional funds to be received in

this respect.

Assets remaining to be realised

Plant and Machinery and Intellectual Property

Chattel agents, Hilco Global, have been instructed to conduct a marketing process for
the sale of the Company's plant and machinery and intellectual property.

Negotiations are currently ongoing with a number of interested parties with a deadline
of 27 March 2018 set for offers.

A further update will be provided on the sale of these assets in the next report.
Post appointment strategy

The Joint Administrators' staff are in the process of collating creditors’ claims and have
handled creditors’ queries as they have arisen which include telephone calls and

correspondence.

To advise on appropriate legal matters and to prepare required legal documentation,
the Joint Administrators instructed Harrison Clark Rickerbys, a firm of lawyers with the
appropriate expertise and experience in dealing with these types of Admiristrations.

In addition, Hilco Global, a firm of chattel agents, was instructed by the Joint
Administrators to undertake inventories and valuations of stock, plant and equipment,
fixtures and fittings and other chatte! assets where appropriate. The agents also
advised on the best method of disposal of those assets and assisted in their disposal,
as well as assisted with claims of retention of title and security.

5.10 All professional fees are based upon the parties’ recorded time costs incurred at their

standard charge out rates and will be reviewed by the Joint Administrators’ staff before
being approved for payment. Hilco have been instructed on the basis of an upfront
fixed fee of £5,000 together with a contingent fee of 20% of aggregate gross proceeds
under £150,000 and 10% for proceeds above £150,000. A 10% buyers premium has

also been agreed.

Investigation into the Company’s Affairs Prior to the Administration

5.11 The Joint Administrators are undertaking a review of the Company’s trading activities

in order to establish whether or not there are actions that may be taken for the benefit
of the Administration and consequently to enable a conduct report to be submitted in
respect of Company directors in office at the commencement of the Administration
and any who resigned in the three years prior to the Administration.

§.12 Should any creditor have any concerns about the way in which the Company’s

business has been conducted or information on any potential recoveries for the estate,



Cella Energy Limited {In Administration}
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1386

they are invited to bring them to the attention of the Joint Administrators as soon as
they are able.

6. The Statement of Affairs and the Outcome for Creditors

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

8.7

6.9

A Statement of Affairs as at 1 February 2018 has been submitted by the Directors of
the Company, a copy of which is attached at Attachment C.

In accordance with the standard format of a Statement of Affairs, no provision has
been made in the Statement for the costs of the Administration (including agents, legal

and other professional fees).

An uncertain value has been attributed to the estimated to realise value of the assets
on the Statement of Affairs. This is due to the director being unable to confirm these
amounts.

The Joint Administrators have not carried out any work of the nature of an audit on the
information.

Preferential claims

A claim for unpaid pension contributions is anticipated, although it is yet to be
quantified.

Preferential claims relating to employee deductions are expected to be paid by the
RPO who will have a corresponding preferential claim against the Company. These
are likely to be in the region of £2,290. There are no other known preferential claims
outstanding.

Section 176A of the Act requires Administrators to make a prescribed part of the
company’'s net property, which is the balance remaining after discharging the
preferential claims but before paying any floating charge-holder, available for the
satisfaction of unsecured debts.

There is nho floating charge holder in this case and therefore the prescribed part
provision does not apply.ge debenture was created before 15 September 2003.

As demonstrated in the Estimated Outcome Statement attached at Attachment D, on
the basis of the costs incurred to date and the estimated further costs to be incurred
in bringing the Administration to a conclusion, it is anticipated that there may be
sufficient funds to pay a dividend to preferential and ordinary unsecured creditors.
Due to the possible distribution to unsecured creditors, you are requested to submit
claims to the address on the front of this report. A Proof of Debt form is provided in
the document to which this forms an appendix.

6.10 Attached at Attachment D is the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account

for the period from 1 February 2018 to 21 March 2018,

The Joint Administrators’ Fees

74

The Joint Administrators' fees be fixed by a set amount of £40,000 for the
Administration and a set amount of £25,000 for the Liguidation in the event that the
Company exits into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation or Compulsory Liguidation and
the Jaint Administrators become the Joint Liquidators; and 20% of the value of gross
asset realisations from the date of the proposals.



Cell2 Energy Limited [In Administration}
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

7.2 The Joint Administrators will seek approval for the basis of their fees from the
unsecured creditors, unless a Creditors’ Committee is established.

7.3 Information to support the proposed basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees, together
with the Statement of pre-Administration costs, is provided in the Joint Administrators’
Proposal, to which this Statement of Proposals forms an appendix.

8. Approval of the Statement of Proposais

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

The Joint Administrators are seeking creditors’ approval of the Statement of
Proposals, which are summarised in Section 9, by means of the process set out
in Rule 15.7 (Deemed Consent) of the Rules.

Attached to the Joint Administrators’ Proposal, to which this Statement of
Proposals forms an appendix, is a Notice Seeking Deemed Censent, which
describes how creditors may object fo the acceptance of the Statement of
Proposals or to the other proposed decisions.

Creditors who meet a statutory threshold as set out in the Notice can require that
a physical meeting of creditors be convened. Such a request must be made to
the Joint Administrators within 5 business days of the date on which the
Statement of Proposals was delivered.

Unless the Joint Administrators receive the requisite number of objections to the
proposed decision to approve the Statement of Proposals or of requests to
convene a physical meeting as set out in the Notice, creditors will have deemed
to have consented to approve the Statement of Proposals.

9. Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals

9.1

9.2

The Statement of Praposals which creditors are invited to consider, is summarised
below.

In order to achieve the purpose of the Administration, the Joint Administrators
formally propose to creditors that:

the Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property
of the Company in order fo achieve the purpose of the Administration, in
particuiar that:

(i} they sell the Company's assets at such time(s) and on such terms as they
consider appropriate;

(i) they investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company
may have against any person, firm or company, whether in contract or
otherwise, including any officer or former officer of the Company or any
person, firm or company that supplies or has supplied goods or services to
the Company; and

(i) they do all such things and generally exercise all their powers as Joint
Administrators as they consider desirable or expedient at their discretion in
order to achieve the purpose of the Administration or protect and preserve
the assets of the Company or maximise the realisations of those assets, or
of any purpose incidental to these activities.



Cella Energy Limited [In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

+ the Joint Administrators make distributions to any secured or preferential
creditars in accordance with Paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 of the Act. Further,
they may make a distribution to unsecured creditors, having first sought the
court's permission in accordance with Paragraph 65(3) of Schedule B1 of the
Act where necessary,

« the Joint Administrators end the Administration in one of the following ways,
appropriate to the circumstances of the case at the time:

{iy inthe event thatthe Joint Administrators think that a distribution will be made
to unsecured creditors {and they have not sought the court’s permission,
and are otherwise unable, to pay the distribution whilst the Company is in
Administratian}, they shail send to the registrar of companies notice to move
the Company from Administration to Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation. In
such circumstances, Chris Newell and Frank Wessely will be appointed
Joint Liquidators and will be authorised to act either jointly or separately in
undertaking their duties as Liquidator. Creditors may nominate a different
person or persens as the proposed liquidator or liquidators in accordance
with Paragraph 83(7){a) of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule 3.60(6)(b) of
the Rules, but they must make the nomination or nominations at any time
after they receive the Statement of Proposals, but before it is approved.
Information about the process of approval of the Statement of Proposals is
set out at Section 8; or

(i) alternatively, and should there be no likely funds to distribute to unsecured
creditors, the Joint Administrators may seek to place the Company into
Compulsory Liquidation in arder to bring proceedings that only a Liquidator
may commence for the benefit of the estate. In such circumstances, Chris
Newell and Frank Wessely may ask the court that they be appointed Joint
Liguidators, to act either jointly or separately in undertaking their duties as
Liquidator; or

{iii) however, in the unlikely event that there is no remaining property that might
permit a distribution to the Company's creditors, they shall file a notice of
dissolution of the Company pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule Bt of the
Act.

Dated this 27 March 2018

’//7
Christopher Newell
Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of Cella Energy Limited (in Administration) are managed by the Joint Administrators,
who act as agents of the Company and contract without perscnal liability.



ATTACHMENT A

DEFINITIONS

The Act
The Rules

The Statement of Proposals

The Joint Administrators
The Company

The Court

EBIT

FY17

SPA

RPO

HMRC

ROT

EOS

PP or Prescribed Part

QFCH
siP

TUPE

The Insolvency Act 1986
The Insoivency Rules 1986 or the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules

2016 (whichever applied at the time of the event described)
The Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals prepared
pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act

Chris Newell and Frank Wessely

Cella Energy Limited {in Administration}

High Court of Justice

Earnings before interast and tax

Financial year ended 31 March 2017

Sale & Purchase Agreement

The Redundancy Payments Office

HM Revenue & Customs

Retention of Title

Estimated Outcome Statement

The Prescribed Part of the Company's net property subject to Section
178A of the Insolvency Act 1986

Qualifying Floating Charge Holder

Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)

Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment} Regulations




ATTACHMENT B

Cella Energy Limited (IN ADMINISTRATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name
Previous Name(s)

Trading Name(s)

Cella Energy Limited
Cella Acquisition Limited

N/A

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference
Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Registered office Address

Company Number
incorporation Date
Company Secretary
Appaintment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

Directors’ Shareholdings

In Administration
High Court of Justice
8036 of 2018

1 February 2018
Chris Newell and

Frank Wessely
Quantuma LLP

81 Station Road, Marlow, Bucks, SL7 1NS

c/o Quantuma LLP, 81 Station Road, Marlow,

Bucks, SL7 1NS
09019506
30 April 2014

N/A

Jay Lifton, Building 148, Sixth Street, Thomson
Avenue, Harwell Campus, Didcot, OX11 0TR

Nicholas Brunero
Jay Lifton

David Moard
Alexander Sorckin

Nicholas Brunero — 183,536
Alexander Sorokin — 36,804




ATTACHMENT C

Cella Energy Limited (IN ADMINISTRATION)

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT 1 FEBRUARY 2018 AND CREDITORS® DETAILS




STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Company Name: Cella Energy Limited (In Administration) (“the Company”)

Company Number: 09019506
In the High Court of Justice No. 8036 of 2013

Statemant as to the affairs of (a) Cella Energy Limited of 81 Station Road, Mariow, Buckinghamshire,
SL7 INS

on 01 February 2018, the date that the Company entered Administration.

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this Statement of Affairs are a full, true and
complete statement of the affairs of the above named Company as at 01 February

2018, the date that the Company entered Administration.

Full naime Jaime Lifton

Signed

Dated 3/03/18




A - Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subjact to fixed charge:

Assets subject to floating charge:

Uncharged assets: {Estimated without reference to books and

Records)

Fixed Assets

Other Debtors and Prepayments
Cash at Bank

Corporation Tax Repayable
Infellectuat Property

Intercompany Account

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signatu m%% Date ‘3/3// ‘/!

Boak value Estimated to
Realise
£ £
None None
None None
150,000 Uncertain
25,000 Uncertain
35,000 Uncertain
120,000 Uncertain
1,000,000 Uncertain
300,000 Nil
TAL Nil




A1 - Summary of Liabilities —

Estlmated total assets available for preferential
creditors (caried from page A)

Liabilities

Preferential creditors:-
Employeaes (number: 9)

Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after flpating chargss

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Tolal assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured hon-preferential claims:-

Employees (number: 9)

Other unsecured creditors

Estimated deficiency after fioating charge where applicable (brought down)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficlency/surplus as regards members

e
Nil
2,290
(2,280}
(2.290)
Nl
(2.290)
il
(2,2560)
£
Nil
(2.290)
17,467
568,471
Nil
{585.938)
(588,228)
57,203
(57,203)
(645,431)
i

owe_ 734/

Signature




81/e0/E s1eg

aneubig

(8102 ‘| geJjose
asnN/dan z02'0 18 pausAuod

LE2'PEZ 489D 10} ASNS V¥SN AN W9ynejag | jeyde) suoydesiad
. Ul pajeLILOLdp — Spa'GLYS PAIg Wnipels /g

$40}|Pao Jo

Bugsy peydene seg
T T T [TTiowpals
Aq p1ay
Anoas

TEYV] Aue (spoajsad Lypm) JoypaJd Jo awepn
3 A1N0as Jo anjep, Alundas ajeq o s|ieyag s33IppYy

3199p Jo junouny

‘uoissassod s Auedwoo sy Ul Ausdord 1eAc 8
43pUN 5J0}ipalo Auv eye0ipul pue ((Jalunsuos B 30 uojgap Joy o

(SJ8UINSLC0 pur S8adoidLIB Bulpn|aXe) SHOLIATHD ANYINOD

R Jo uenualal Bulwien sio)paid Aue pue sjuswsaibe Sles jeuopipued Jo Buisse) janeyd ‘eseysind-any
Bd JUEASIA 83S) $19LLNSLIOD UIELAD PUB seakoidiLa Buipnioxa) sloypass j|e spnjou) Jsnuw noA :ejoN




0Z'Gt BLOZ Alemgas 22

00'002
02'veecl
gL'l6c
00’8ty

onet
0g'v0L
00°00§')
00'L8
08'0R6'L
00'002'GLL
OP'gsL'E
Z6'000'C
T kA]
00'669'2
£5'925'S
00°00¥'G
00°'000'6
{on-oLg)
28218}
GB'var
00'0¥2'9
09'0¢
Q09LE2
00'000'28
12see
00'262
IREEE'PE
LY'608
99'62L

B0'GLOZ 1A T0S Sdi

g3e

07 'x9ss7 "1esaysiod ‘Youbieg 1saan ‘peoY UapXeT 081 'wSSIUAUY NAMOMMNN..
a1t 00d ‘saysdlat 'YInowpod 'pecy JnCqIeyuoN Julodg Aend 1

Do L41 'pioyal 1se] sued AajpeH ‘asnoy (IGRes

MV ELXO 'alUsSpIONG 'uciuasels 'peoy AsuueH 'weq yjia slay

OAP GLWY

‘X957 'UOPUSNI() WINOS 'PECY UOPUOT 'sed |BLISNPU| jaalLingd ‘AR BH2NNT D} JUA
HYZ 6X0 'uox() 'Ley] 'peoy pIojx(Q ‘ashol PIOXO

¥dg 80 'anyspiopo 'uoiBuiiepn 1eeng bujyonog ‘esney Bumyanod

NG 22Oy ‘oishiuiseg 'peoY asiol 'SES] 1ELSNPU| We 1Sap

89¢ 1131 ‘'UBnoiogubnoy ‘peoy Aqusy “Wied [RMAoH 'Buiping poomiiieyD

40 ) abed

vD4HMN  S0000
PONLITHIS  HDO0D

PYINM NNES  ©000D

P17 U0N=oLaES B BUIploA ISHBI03AS 000D

P seo|aeg webonin - Q000D
pijouozBuiiasiy  NODOD

py BuninsuoD sRI0BW  INOOCD
pr1Jeisewjeieddy sucsuyor 0000
uop fer 0002

pajiu ABisug usbile)  £O00D

Y06 AZD3 'UopuoT 'aaig eybuiseq ¢g 'a3eid A0 100 4 Y 'SIUN0KOY (BU3Y) Uped 8] g 16 Aiq Buipel) 'saiernossy Aaxny {00Q0D

Db €4 'A3LNng 'USpIEW MBN 'PEOY BqWO00D) pi-0Y ‘@8NOH SAEH
AS8 0L X0 'Fiojbulem ‘Zek ¥og Od

458 Z41 ‘en1ysdoiyg 'piojie L 'uoIXny ‘9 E2IPLY 9

ANz ¥XO ‘piolx0 ‘peoy Auogd ‘8nual) ssauisng sis| 2 '9SNoK UOHIWE,
QUZ PXO ‘PIOXO 'peoY Auod 'anus) ssauisng sis| 2 'asnoH ualjiweH
ass Zyd ‘ucisald 'fem uewioy Sy

AHZ 878 'Aung ‘abug deay ‘peoy maN Ang

gri 01Hd 'simdbuelg "anse) |eybiesn

188 XI1OM ! LOpUOT ' pEOY UU) m.>mk.u 0/ ' suspies) wejnia
nxo 120 sBpugue?) ‘peay uoiudwing 'EEZ X08 Od

nxo Lo 'abpuowed ‘peoy uojuldwni] 'zeg Xog Od

QX0 LA ‘efpuqwen ‘peoy uoluidwni) 'LEZ x0g Od

O S1ND 'Aauing 'Aajisquie) 'sue ussiS PO ‘POOMBIM
08890 IN2HIBUUDD LOdISBAN ‘pEOY NG |2

d¥0 LMD '2UIyseys 'amai] 'eAl ] BI1AUNEBAA 'B1BS WNUUS|(IN 2
APL 98 'WeyBurung 'ysaios 'pecy uoyelg

sAeH  HOOOD
pj1juswsabeuey alsep uopunlg 90000
P11 UoIEAQUU| Niomsiuely 40000
pr1swodadel sullisid 30000

P17 11 sur 3sai4 a0agod

fug ezesr{ ueadoung  DO0OOD

o|d s;ewoisng Abieul 403 90000

1amdd '@ SES UMOID YIL PI] IO UMOID v000d
Pa}WIT Jejean a)ise) 80000

jueuUa ] apepp nog 80000

slismpig 000D

sjempig 90000

sjempig G000D

saouag Bujuealn Auedoid MaN sy #0000
eiby  £0000

uoJoS X3y €0000

7 sonpo.id Ay L0002

PRI BRbIT Y 00000

3

8801ppY

auweN foy

sJ0jipasn Auedwon - g
poywy ABJauz egeD
d17 ewnjueny



0Z'6L 8L0Z Alerigad 72 60°'510Z oA DS Sdi vz obey

RT0Z 'T 024 JO SE 704'0 18 499 01 payuaauo) "1salayy panidde gye‘as snid jedpupd 00S'ETES QSN PAIBULLIOUID S} 10N auoydasiad s

'000'018
0 000°3 ‘xoudde Aq pareysiapun aq Aeu unowe upoIos Jeys sieadde 1) 'spiodal jeuosiad 03 Pa|jdu0IR1 3 03 PA3U ARUI JUNOLIE 3Y) — 5012210 SE UCY(T ‘UNOIOS ¥

‘uonez|uesio syl wolj PAAI3da] SAAISS 10 3Niea OU J0 WN0IILE U0 3Np JUnowWe Aue sayndsip Bi1ED — uopuo] adejic) Asienun s

“13s-1J0 03 33[qNS JayLINy 5) Junowe sjyy os qQualtAed Suipuad £TOZ ‘1€ J201I0 Yanoayl potoaul

¥ 3841 19np0Jd 0 AIaA)|3p PRYYNM AZS2U3 JUaT)3)] /107 ‘TE 190190 YN0y} 0089LF SEM ABIaUT JUAB)|21U| O} PAMO JUNDWIE 3YL IDENU0I Y3 JO Sta) 3y}

Y}IM BIEPIOIIE Ui ASTRIPAUIL| PRpUIdsns 3q 01 Sem paULIopad 3q 01 Y10M ay3 1ey3 AJuau3 Juad||[23u] pawlosu] Auedwio) Uy LTOZ 1990390 40 sy - Adiaul wadjjaiul

‘pawopad sa0iAIas AUR JO AJemE JON “BUIMO JUNOWIR AUE |[233l 10U Op 13Wada(Q 40 SY —apeamnog °[

19841020 89 01 Jeadde a|npayas SiLL uo sunoLue Bulmol|04 Y] ‘SPIodas pue sY00q Auedwos 01 558308 INOYLM aBpaImouy Al 40 3530 241 01 :SLNIWINDD

e 04v'8995 s3|ul vE jeade) auoydasiad Buipnjaul je10l
d8® TEL V6 VSN AN 184 nelas ‘pajg wapeys 22z 310N 1YLV INOHAISYId agy
$8'6EL'CLT Butieio] salul ¢¢
05'¢6k V3Z LXO 'PIOXQ Jaans JIeH W] maN ‘asnoy Asped Yuon Bury| Aupan sphoy 112k
00°'BG2 4H6E FLAA 'UOPUSYO0 YINOS 'pEOY UopuoT 'AjlipENd DGl ‘aoI0 UopUsT SUOlEOU| XB]

L8'06€ DOVY ZESA 'l01S1g 1S8M 9912y 'JURIPRND BU | 0E0Z 'PIT AdueulS Jwawdinb3 |ejided 19 ACO0D 1ENdED 3D 000D

00°000'4Z LEB JLDAA 'UCPUOT |83115 JOMOE) SlieYy SSaUISNG PUB aJuRULY '[ORLUOD 13D uopua abaljo) Aysiaaun 10000

3 £32ppyY IWIeN RN
?

sJ0})paag Auedwon - g

papwy ABiou3 eya9

d71 ewunuenp



ATTACHMENT D

Celia Energy Limited (IN ADMINISTRATION)

ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATMENT




Cella Energy Limited
(In AdmInistration)

Estimated outcome statement as at 21 March 2018

Statement of Estimated to Estimated to
Affairs Reallse / Cost Realise / Cost
(£) (In-Situ) {Ex-Situ)
£
Assets .

Plant and Machinary Uncertain 100,000 40,000
Intellectual Property Uncertain Uncertain Uncertain
Tax Refund Nit 5,456 5,458
Cash at bank Uncertain 76,000 76,000
Balance avaifable to preferential creditors before costs 181,456 121,456
Less; Administrators’ fees {40,000) (40,000)
Less: Administrators’ disbursements (6,000) (6,000)
Less: Legal costs {8,500) (8,500)
Less: Agents cosis (25,000) {13,000}
Less: Rent {30,000) (30,000}
Less: Consultancy fees (8,000) {8,000}
Less; |T services (6,185) (6,185)
Surplus available to preferential creditors 57,771 9771
Lsss: Preferential creditors (2.290) (2,290}
Net Property 55,481 12,061
Net available to unsecured creditors 55,481 12,061

Unsecured Craditors
Trade & Expense Creditors 448,058 448,058
Sharahoiders Loan 294,731 294,731
Directors 29614 29,614
Employees 17,467 17,487
HM Revenue & Customs 18,623 18,623
808,453 808,493
0.01

Estimated Unsecured Creditor Distribution 0.07

pinthe €



ATTACHMENT E

Cella Energy Limited (IN ADMINISTRATION)

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT TO 21 MARCH 2018




ATTACHMEN

Cella Energy Limited
(In Administration)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

RECEIPTS

Plant & Machinery
Tax Refund

Cash at Bank

Bank Interest Gross

PAYMENTS

Office Holders Expenses
Consultancy Fees

Vat Receivable

BALANCE - 21 March 2018

Page 1 of 1

Statement From 01/02/2018 From 01/02/2018
of affairs To 21/03/2018 To 21/03/2018
£ £ £
100,000.00 0.00 0.00
5,455.93 5,455.93
76,000.00 76.000.00 76,000.00
3.09 3.09
81,459.02 81,459.02
5,000.00 5,000.00
7.620.70 7.620.70
1,000.00 1,000.00
13,620.70 13,620.70
67.838.32
y >
.-" S f
Chris Newell
Joint Administrator

1PS SQL Ver, 5,04

26 March 2018 13:17




APPENDIX )i

Celfa Energy Limited {In Administration}

BREAKDOWN OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION TIME COSTS FOR QUANTUMA LLP



St-2i gLO0Z Y2BW L2

F1-10-G| UOISIAA

LTOZ dT1 5dI 10} 53210053y (@ Jo | abey

00°000'¢1L

POUHEL) Seed (F10]
(13714 0F'98L'0L onpL 08's a0ay gk 0942 uinoy oL
L8 05'E9Z'L 009 (1Y ot'e 000 oc'o MIBRY SO UonEs)jey
BLTIN [ o¥ 0 000 v o 000 600 SRUUISIY K Heg 2aop
95 76l o5 F6LY 0zo 000 65 000 0EQ HOEY [0 UONDSHEON 1 O0p
028 oSy oLy 08’k oo a0 oo'o wsuuoddy 19
0496 ng Sy oy 08 oLa 060 000 S22y xde 013 jeniul Bunejduio)d Q:9
stam 00'SLT'L ooy 05°e oa'd aoo (13 BICIPID
9€ b2E 00 S9Z'L 06 % o n 00 [ 130 05 € seedoidug wIoL
00001 00 0t olo oLn 000 "o o 000 ioNDeID " 1GE
o0'czL 0470 as'D 030 LY ] 000 000 Bunsiysey
nDo'szl 0529 al-2+] [£.54] oo pan 000 Bu BILSEY) . 009
LRZET on'erLelL on'ss [1]4+] 09’8t oe'} oFii Buruuerg 3 Unupy
1981 DO'BRR F Al R:7A o OF 92 oo 000 mmray ; ABejang eseq | gOp
£9'9L1 806z 0EZL oL oL oD a0 UONEAS LLLPY 818085 . 0L
0054} 00 SbZ oF i 00 tri 0oe Qo0 Buii4 dn 1% ay4 9580 Sd| €04
YSIEE 0 tiv'g 0681 nza [S434) [0} oLl BuibUB4 9 UOHBASIIVPY 0D}
{3) apey Bng yoddng ssuaieeBlOIg
Aunay afiernay (31805 sun) "INGK [MOL 7 NUmey so{u8g Jalnn JeBruey v WO YIOM IO UO)EDLSSELD

Std epe) peloig
81L0T/20/L0 0L
panwi ABiau3 ejjeD - ¥972009

Arewwng 1509 % swi ) 6dIS pelelaq - Anuz swiy



APPENDIX Il1

Cella Energy Limited (In Administration)

CHARGE-OUT RATES AND BASES OF DISBURSEMENTS (“Quantuma LLP'S
SUMMARY")

© Resources for iPs LLP 2017



Quantuma

Schedule of Current Charge Qut Rates and Chargeable Dishursements

Staff Allocation & Support Staff

An objective and practical approach is taken to each case which includes active Partner involvement from the
outset. Other members of staff will be assigned on the basis of experience and specific skills to match the needs
of the case. In accordance with the provisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (S|P 9}, set out below are
the current charge out rates per hour for the grades of staff employed within Quantuma LLP, exclusive of VAT,

Grade of Staff Rate from 1 June 2016
Partner £285.00 - £495.00
Director £250.00 - £450.00
Senior Mapager £225.00 - £375.00
Manager £200.00 - £250.00
Assistant Manager £185.00 - £265.00
Senior Administrator £175.00 - £215.00
Administrator £150.00 - £175.00
Assistant Administrator £100.00
Case Accountant £125.00
Junior Administrator £75.00 - £100.00
Support Stafi/Executive Assistant £95.00 - £125.00

Work undertaken is recorded in 8 minute units in an electronic time recording system. Time properly incurmed on
cases is charged at the hourly rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work that applies af the time the work is
done. There has been no aliocation of any general or overhead costs.

Time spent on casework is recording directly to the reievant case and the nature of the work undettaken is
recorded at that time. The work is recorded under the following calegories:

Administration & Planning
Creditors

Investigations
Realisation of Assets
Trading

Cashiering

Closing Procedures

On occasion it may be necessary to change the rates applicable to the work undertaken and if this occurs during
the period of the assignment any material changes will be notified to creditors as part of the normal fee reporting

procedures. Rates are likely to be subject to periodic increase.

The time of support staff and executive assistants is not charged to a case except when the initial set up is being
performed or when 2 sizeable administrative task or appropriate ad hoc duty is being undertaken,

Details of historic charge out rates are provided at the end of this guide. Should any creditor wish to receive
details of the charge out rates in force prior to those shown, these can be provided upon request.

Subcontractors

Details and the cost of any work which has been or is interded to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise by
carried out by the office holder or his staff will be provided in any report which incorporates a request for approval
of the basis upon which remuneration may be charged.

Quaniuma LLP Regstered in England & Wales Registered Office 81 $tation Road, Marlow Buckinghamshire SL7 1NS
Regisiraiton Number OC379411 VAT Number 144 2175 34

A isl of our Pariners and their respect:ve icensing todies is available from our wekbsile at www quanluma comipeople
Partners and S1aM act and adwise withowl personal habidy




Quantuma

Direct Expenses (Category 1 Disbursemants)

Category 1 disbursements, as defined by SIP B, are expenses which are directly roferable both to the
appointment in question and a payment to an indepengent third party at cost and without uplift.

These axpenses, which do not require the prior approval of creditors, include but are not limited to the following

examples:
Category 1 Disbursement Basis of Charge |
Indemnity Bond At cost of mandatory cover required in accordance with the Insolvency
Act 1988 for each appointment
Insurance of assets At cost in relation to asset coverage requirements
Travel All forms other than mileage at actual cost
Room Hire All extsmal venues at actuai cost
Storage Retrieval At cost incurred
Postage At cost incurred
Virtual Meeting Platform (from 6/4/17) | At cost incurred

indirect Expenses (Category 2 Disbursements}

These are expenses that arc directly referable to the appointment in question but which are not to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be apportioned to the appointment on
a proper and reasonable basis.

They may also include payment to an individual with whom a practice or individual within a practice has a

business or personal relationship. Included within the list befow is the cost per hour of Mr Mick Brunning, who is
the husband of an individual within the practice. It is considered that the services of Mr Brunning represent best

value,

Other payments made to individuals of businesses with whom the practice or individual within the practice has a
business or personal relationship will be disclosed to creditors and an appropriate resoluion for approval will be

proposed.
Specific approval for Category 2 Disbursements is required from creditors before they can be paid.

The following indirect disbursements (Category 2 Disbursements, as defined by SIP §) are charged to cases
where appropriate on the foilowing basis:

| Category 2 Disbursement Cost£
Photocopying, scanning and faxes {per side) 0.10
Company Search 10.00
Stationery (per Report/Letter per member/creditor} 0.50
Mileage incurred as a result of necessary travel as per HMRC's approved rate (per mile} 0.45
Interna) Meeting Rocm Hire {outside London) 65.00

Quantuma LLP Regstered in England 8 Wales Regisiered Office. 81 Stalion Road Marlow, Buckinghamshire SL7 INS
Registration Number GC378411 VAT Nomber. 144 2175 34

A st of aur Partnecs and Lheir respective licensing bodies is available from our website al www quantuma com/pecple
Panners and Staff acl and advise withouw! personat liability




Quantuma

Category 2 Disbursement Costf

Internal Meeting Room Hire (in London) 95.00
Mick Brunning — collection and listing of books and records (per hour) 10.00
Box Storage (per box for life of case} 50.00
Electronic Anti-Money Laundering Identification Search (per case) {from 1/9/16) 12.00

Category 2 disbursements may be subject to periodic increase and this schedule will be updated
accordingly. The schedule is available for creditors to review at http /Mww guantuma.com/guide/creditors-
guide-fees/. Details of historic disbursement charges can be found at the end of this schedule.

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional advisor(s) used will be given in reports to creditors. The fee arrangement for each will
be disclosed in reports to creditors and these will be reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recaovery or
relevant disbursements. The choice of professional advisors is based around a number of factors inciuding, but
not restricted to, thel expertise in a particular field, the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their

geographic location.
VAT
With the exception of Individual Voluntary Amangements and Company Veluntary Armangements which are VAT

exempt, the office holders’' remuneration and disbursements invoiced to the insolvency estate will be subject to
VAT at the prevailing rate.

Creditors’ Rights

Information about Creditors” rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micvo-site published by
the Association of Business Recovery Professionals {R3) at hito /Awww. credtonnsolvencyquide co uk/. Details
about how an office holder’s fees may be approved for each case type and challenged are available in a series of

guides issued with SIP 9 and can be accessed at hitps:/Aww quantuma.comiquide/creditors-guide-fees!,

Attematively hard copies of these documents may be requested free of charge from Quantuma LLP's registerad
office.

Quantuma LLP Reqistered in England & Wales Regisiered Office: 61 Stavon Road, Marlow. Buckinghamshire SL7 1NS

Regsiration Number: QC378411 VAT Number. 144 2175 34
A list of our Pariners and their respeclive kicensing bodies is available from our website at www.quamuina.com/peogle
Partnera and Staft act End advise withoul personal iabidity




Quantuma

Historic Charge Out Rates

| Rates from Rates from Rates from
1 April 2016 15 Juiy 2015 1 April 2015
Partner £205.00 - E475.00 | £295.00 - £475.00 | £295.00 - £475.00
Director £250.00 - £325.00 | £250.00 - £325.00 | £250.00 - £325.00
Senior Manager £225.00-£350.00 | £22500 - £350.00 | £225.00- £275.00
Manager £200.00 - £250.00 | £200.00 - £250.00 | £200.00 - £250.00
Assistant Manager £185.00 - £265.00 | £185.00 £185.00 ]
Senior Administrator £175.00 - £215.00 | £175.00 - £215.00 | £175.00 - £215.00
Administrator £150.00-£175.00 | £150.00 -£175.00 | £150.00 - £175.00
Assistant Administrator £100.00 £100.00 £100.00
Case Accountant £125.00 £125.00 £125.00
Junior Administrator £7500-£100.00 | £75.00-£100.00 | £75.00-£100.00
Support StaffExecutive | roc 0y £100.00 | £95.00-£100.00 | £985.00- £100.00
Assistant
Rates from | Rates from Rates from 1
1 February 2015 | 5 January 2015 November 2014
Partner £295.00 - £445.00 | £295.00 - £425.00 | £295.00 - £425.00
Director £250.00- £325.00 | £250.00 - £325.00 | £250.00 - £325.00
Senior Manager £22500-£275.00 | E225.00 - £275.00 | £225.00 - £275.00
Manager £200.00 - £250.00 [ £200.00- £250.00 | £200.00
Assistant Manager £185.00 £185.00 £185.00
Senior Administrator £175.00 £175.00 £175.00
Administrator £150.00- £175.00 | £150.00 - £175.00 | £150.00 - £175.00
Assistant Administrator £100.00 £100.00 £100.00
Case Accountant £125.00 £125.00 £125.00
Junior Administrator £75.00-£100.00 | £75.00-£100.00 | £75.00 - £100.00
aoppert StaffiExecutive | qo oy _piop.0p | =00-00-£100.00 | 29560 £100.00

Quantuma LLP Registared in England & Wales. Regisiarad Office. 81 Stalion Road. Mariow. Buckinghamshire SL7 1NS
Registration Number. OC373411, VAT Numbat: 144 2175 34

A list of our Partners and their respective licensing bodies 1s available fram our websile al www .quaniuma.convpeopls
Panners and Staf act and advise without personal liabvity.




Quantuma

Historic Disbursement Charging Rates
With effect from 6 April 2017, the following charges will no longer be applied to existing or new cases.

Category 1 Disbursement Basis of Charge

Stationery Al cost incurred

Postage At cost incumred (other than for reparts 1o creditors scheduled below *)
Category 2 Disbursement Cost£
File Set Up (per file) 7.00
Postage per Report to Creditors and Members (per report) 0.50
Reports to Members and Creditors (published on line — per report per member/creditor) 0.25

*to ensure consistent charging of postage across our cases, all postage will be charged at the cost
incurred and therefore reports will not be subject to the Category 2 charge shown above.

Quantuma LLP Regstered in Englard & Wales Registened Office. 81 Station Road. Madow. Buckinghamshire SL7 1NS

Registeation Numiber: GC375411 VAT Number, 144 2175 4
A list of our Partners and their respective icensing bodies is availabie from our website &1 www.quantuma com/people
Parinars and Staff act and advisa wathout parsonal Labibty.




APPENDIX IV

Cella Energy Limited {In Administration)

BREAKDOWN OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS FROM 1 FEBRUARY
2018 TO 21 MARCH 2018



Qy.2l i0cyven 12

PL-LA-GL URSIBA 20 | sbed
a0 pelWIE] s8a (Mo
ar'snz 09'ZLe'RL [-1%:1:] [ 1Y 0T'Z§ oL 0602 WINCH [Rol
o00'Dbz oL o0't L] o 111 )1] 030 Bupral
| ; : ssepddes yim Bugenofen  so%
aosiL onee ori ooe bre aoo 000 d |
00 05E 00E g0 Do o 000 000 ] jo:Aed ¢ serissi sadoldul £gg
L 15174 08b0$'e 0Z'ec oo'o L[]8 oro osvL sleey J0 uaneEs|eay
g P BuBueiy [1p
Co'sLL 00 SBE n oo o oz w00 ono gy Buuoiucy 7
o] 00 667, ne L oo o bl 0oo a0 .__r&ww%_ummw_._ﬁw - WM"
7928l 0% ERE oL ano oz S.e %W reaeng 1o SIPS - 908
0o o i 200 006 %05 agt 4uados plodoseR T/ prousald Lok
LRIz NG5 9 oK BZ mo 050y 000 ALz SlssY 0 LojesieRy 00
a'sik as'ze oo [ ] ae'Q 000 L] suapediseau|
00s21 LA OF 0 g TED 000 ooo sugnednasay) Que
1511 0OEsr't a6'0Z oEP otgl an'o a0 w0)paD
on sl 00 Gab peZ mn e [([+}s] 000 sEsodilg $I0IRINUIIDY G €.83 GiT
00 D4 ()] non o8P 200 oo oo SJ0IPBI] 0) SUORRIYION JUawILI0ddy | 474
00 CEL an g6t oe i 060 090 060 a0 SEWOUIE LOEUDf Wim BLIPed wirGZ
e Ry A} o5 zZsl %0 0840 M0 oo fals 2 SLUIB(D $:01P84D) NAUNIBSYY | . PO
Uh-ThY 05 /8T ns b ooo ast 00a o |83 f eauapuodyeno ._u___w._...._ g0
ol 06 0.0'L oL nLo 0501 000 000 $e9ADI0WS " wZOT
an ase to ol e oo 00 060 oz g wed 707
S)EpL 05 20¥ [y 54 1184 oF 0 000 or 0 §1oppar} " (O
00'ivL el 00's 08’z 0z 000 ooo Buveueg
00 {1l ORSEL oo s 0gz nez 009 goo Bunsiyse] - gog
arcaL 00'27L's oLz (1% a0t oL'o oz's Buwiug|d ¥ uwpy
oo 51 oo se 020 000 orn 008 000 SUNIR PUR SISTEW 1D ¥ LA ° 901
4% A0z 05°8ka 0l E a0 Ke i3] oo #mninay 7 AlBjens 8587 . GOIL
60 ovL s Lie't ov ZL ars 5.8 ] or 0 00 LCHERS[ULIDY [BJAUSD) | 0L
ww_ e a5 8T QWN 06 0 oL 000 000 Bui|4 w0 106 913 B8 St  FOL
Sl 00 SOE oz o0t o2z on'0 000 Buipiog } paulmsy 10,
anGsL a5 258 [e2+] 000 nsa 0w 800 Buy) 4 @ SLUOHFDION (BIUBD § AIMEIG (FUMN] w0
- \ !
0z'56z 00'vist 0% 2 c+Z 90 owa o5F BursuP|g § LONEISIILDY 00
(3) aymy W15 yoddng =Ruo(ses;0rd
KpnoH sfuisay {abason sunt winoy oy ¥ SuBisamy lofies smpg loBimumly iguped HOFIUN S HIOM JO LONEIWINSE|D

130d 8pod weloiy
BEOZIEDNZ 0L §102/20/10 Wy
peuwt ABlau3 giIsD - +9ZZ009

Aewwng 3s09 '@ aw) 6dIS pajlelaq - Aju3 awiy




Ov:Z1 BLOZ UdiBly L2 PL-L0G) UOsIoA £10Z 471541 Jo4 9UWERN O

{3 moy ymg poddng, S{BUO{3N|01d
Auncy sBumay {zh im0 swy anoy mIoL T BuES[ENy IOJNE RO SeBuuni g UDYIUN HOM JO VOREHIITI)

1804 #peD 12eloid
SL0Z/EW/1Z (0L 8102120740 W0l
papw ABiau3 ee) - +97Z009

fewwing 3509 B swiL 6dIS Palfeleq - Aljug swiy



APPENDIX V

Cella Energy Limited {In Administration)

INFORMATION TO SUPPORT THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FEE PROPOSAL
a) The Joint Administrators’ Fees
Please note that this table reflects the work undertaken and anticipated to be conducted for the

fuli period of the Administration and thus it includes the time already incurred, details of which
are provided in Appendix IV.

Filing of documents to meet statutory requirements
j Advertising in accordance with statutory requirements
| Filing of documents
I Periodic file reviews
| Periodic reviews of the application of ethical, anti-money laundering
| and anti-bribery safeguards
Maintenance of statutory and case progression task lists/diaries
______ Updating checklists
| Preparing correspondence opening and closing accounts
| Requesting bank statements
| Bank account reconciliations
Correspondence with bank regarding specific transfers
| Maintenance of the estate cash book
| Banking remittances and issuing cheques/BACS payments
J Discussions regarding strategies to be pursued
i Meetings with team members and independent advisers to consider
| practical, technical and legal aspects of the case
Dealing with records in storage
Sending case files to storage

f Preparing proposal, six monthily progress reports, fee authority report
to preferential creditors (where appropriate}, conversion to CVL

| (where appropriate) and final report

Seeking extension via creditors (where appropriate)

Proposing further fee approvai {where the fees estimate is not for the
B administration of the case to conclusion)

l Preparation of decision notices, proxiesfvoting forms

| Collate and examine proofs and proxies/votes to establish decisions

| Consider objections received and requests for physical meeting or

) other decision procedure

 (For virtual meeting) Preparation of meeting file, including agenda,

§ certificate of postage, attendance register, list of creditors, reports to
i creditors, advertisement of meeting and draft minutes of meeting.
Responding to queries and questions following decisions

B Issuing notice of result of decision process

I Collection, and making an inventory, of company books and records
| Correspondence to request information on the company's dealings,
| making further enquiries of third parties
i Reviewing questionnaires submitted by creditors and directors
| Reconstruction of financial affairs of the company
Reviewing company's baoks and records




| Preparation of deficiency statement
Review of specific transactions and ligising with directors regarding

N certain transactions

i Liaising with the committee/creditors or major creditors about further
action to be taken

Preparing statutory investigation reports
Liaising with the Insolvency Service
f Submission of report to the Insolvency Service
| Preparation and submission of supplementary report (if required)
Assisting the Insolvency Service with its investigations

Preparing brief o solicitor

Liaising with salicitor(s} regarding examinations

Attendance at examination

Reviewing examination transcripts

i Liaising with solicitor(s) regarding outcome of examinations ard
| further actions available

| Strategy meeting regarding litigation

Seeking funding from creditors

¥ Reviewing terms of solicitors’ conditional fee agreements
{ Preparing brief to solicitors/Counsel

| Liaising with solicitors regarding recovery actions

| Dealing with ATE insurers

| Attending to negotiations

i Attending to settlement matters

f Liaising with valuers, auctioneers and interested parties
Reviewing asset listings
Liaising with secured creditors and landiords

{ Liaising with valuers and agents on marketing strategy and offers
received

| Dealing with tenant issues (if any)

| Liaising with landlords

Agreeing assignment or surrender

Collecting supporting documentation

Correspondence with debtors

Reviewing and assessing debtors’ ledgers

Receiving updates from factoring companies and liaising
| reassignment of ledger

Liaising with debt collectors and solicitors

Agreeing debt coilection agency agreements

1 Dealing with disputes, including communicating with directorsfformer
staff

Pursuing credit insurance claims

Submitting VAT bad debt relief claims

Bl Reviewing leasing documents
Liaising with agents and owners/lessors

I Conducting stock takes

| Reviewing stock values

| Liaising with agents and potential purchasers

Analysing the vaiue in WIP

| Coniracting with service-providers/suppliers to complete WIP




} Dealing with potential purchasers

§f Negotiating sales

| Liaising with salicitors to agree sales

§ Collecting sales consideration

Liaising with insurance companies and directors to pursue claims
. Exarmining company records to support tax refunds

| Exchanges with government departments

} Receive initial notification of creditor's intention to claim

Provision of retention of title claim form to creditor

| Meating claimant on site o identify goods

§ Adjudicate retention of title ctaim

Forward correspondence to cleimant notifying outcome of

¥ adjudication

| Preparation of payment vouchers and correspondence to claimant to
accompany payment of claim (if valid)

Exchanges with solicitors in deciding claims and dealing with

§ disputes

identification of potential issues requiring attention of insurance

E specialists

§ Correspondence with insurer regarding initial and ongoing insurance
requirements

| Reviewing insurance policies

§ Correspondence with previous brokers

il Receive and follow up creditor enquiries via telephone
Review and prepare correspondence to creditors and their
representatives via facsimile, email and post

Assisting employees to pursue claims via the RPO

| Corresponding with the PPF and the Pensions Regulator

§ Receipting and filing POD when not related to a dividend
Corresponding with RPO regarding POD when not reiated to a
{ dividend

Preparation of correspendence to potential creditors inviting

| submission of POD

Receipt of POD

Adjudicating POD

Request further information from claimants regarding POD

| Preparation of correspondence to claimant advising outcome of

i adjudication

Seeking solicitors’ advice on the validity of secured creditors’ claims
i and other complex claims

ll Agreeing allocation of realisations and costs between fixed and
floating charges

Paying distribution to secured creditors and seeking confirmation of
§ discharged claims

Preparation of correspondence to creditors advising of intention to
¥ declare distribution

Advertisement of notice of intended distribution

| Preparation of distribution calculation

Preparation of correspondence to creditors announcing declaration
| of distribution

Preparation of cheques/BACS to pay distribution

| Preparation of correspondence to creditors enclosing payment of

il distribution




i _
| Seeking unique tax reference from HMRC, submitting information on
| PAYE/NI deductions from employee distributions and paying over to
HMRC
B Dealing with unclaimed dividends
{ Holding an initial meeting of the Committee
| Reporting to committee members
Seeking the committee’s approval on case strategy
Calling and holding meetings of the committee as required and the
] circumstances of the case diclate

b) The Joint Administrators’ Expenses Estimate

Below is the expenses estimate in respect of category 1 direct expenses and category 2
expenses, which will have an element of shared or allocated costs.

Please note that this estimate has been provided on the assumptions given in Section 6. In the
event that it proves necessary for the Joint Administrators to incur additional expenses in
performing their duties, they wil provide further details in their progress reports, but there is no
statutory obligation to ask creditors to approve any adjusted estimate.

c) The Joint Liquidators' Expenses

Below is the estimate of expenses that will be incured by the Joint Liquidators once the
Cempany has moved from Administration to CVL.



CELLA ENERGY LIMITED

Estimate of expenses to be incurred for administration

Estimated amount of
expense to be incurred

Category of work Nature of expense to be incurred £

Administration & Planning
Specific penalty bond 135.00
Accounting fees 400.00
Court fees 50.00
Gazette notice of appointment 81.45
Legal fees 8,500.00
Collection of books and records 60.00
Storage of books and records 200.00

Sub total for administration 5,426.45

Creditors
Postage 300.00
Copying* 300.00
Staticnary* 150.00

Sub total for reporting to

creditors 750.00

Investigations

Sub total for investigations -

Realisation of assets
insurance 2,000.00
IT services 6,185.00
Gas and electric costs 400.00
Rent 30,000.00
Demonstration costs 2.000.00
Consuttancy fees 8,000.00
Agent fees 25.000.00

Sub total for reafisation of

assefs 73,585.00

Closing

Sub tota! for closing -

Total: 83,761.45

Note: Category 2 Disbursements are marked with an asterisk *

Note: This estimate has been provided to creditors at an early stage of the case. Whilst all possible steps
have been taken to make this estimate as accurate as possible, it is based on the office holders' current
knowiedge cf the case and $0 does not take into account any urknown complexities or difficuities. if this
estimate is exceeded, or is likely to be exceeded, the office halders will provide an expianation to the creditors
in the first report to creditors and provide a revised estimate.

Note: The level of rent shown above is based upon the successful completion of the sale of the company's
assets. If no sale is complated, rent will anly by £10,000.

Note: Tonsuitancy fees relate 1o assistance received from the former managing director with the sate of the
assets of the company. Other costs associated with the sale include reactivating and continuing the
Company's IT services, costs far a demonstration for the benefit of interested parties and rent and rates for the
occupation of the Company's premises.



CELLA ENERGY LIMITED

Estimate of expenses to be incurred for Liguidation

Category of work Nature of expense to be incurred

Administration & Planning
Specific penaity bond
Storage of books and records

Sub total for administration

Creditors
Copying *
Postage

Stationary *
Gazette notice of intended dividend

Sub total for reporting to
creditors

investigations
Sub total for investigations

Realisation of assets
Insurance
Solicitors' fees

Sub total for realisation of
assels
Closing
Gazette notice of final meeting
Sub total for closing
Total:

Note: Categery 2 Disbursements are marked with an asterisk *

Estimated amount of
expense to be incurred
£

135.00
100.00

235.00

150.00
200.00
50.00
81.45

48145

500.00

500.00

81.45

81.45

1,297 90

Note: This estimate has been provided to creditors at an garly stage of the case. Whilst all possible steps
have been taken to make this estimate as accurate as possible, it is based on the office holders' current
knowledge of the case and so does not take into account any unknown complexities or difficulties. If this
estimate is exceeded, or is likely to be exceeded, the office holders will provide an explanation to the creditors

in the first report to creditors and provide a revised estimate.




APPENDIX VI

Celia Energy Limited (In Administration)

NOTICE OF DECISION PROCEDURE / VOTING FORM / PROXY FORM / PROOF OF DEBT



NOTICE OF DECISION PROCEDURE

Company Name: Cella Energy Limited (In Administration) {“the Company”})
Company Number: 09019506
In the High Court of Justice no. B036 of 2018

This Notice is given under Rule 15.8 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 ("the Rules™. It
is delivered by the Joint Administrator of the Company, Chris Newell and Frank Wessely, of 81 Station
Road, Marlow, Bucks, SL7 1NS, (telephone number 01628 478 100), who was appointed by the

directors of the Company.

Creditors are invited to votz by comespondence on the following {for the full wording of proposed
decisions, see overleaf).

1. The basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees
2. The approval of the Joint Administrators' Category 2 disbursements
3. The approval of the pre-Administration costs

Overleaf is a vating form on which creditors may signify their decisions on the above matters. All voting
forms, together with a proof of debt if one has not already been submitted, must be complefed and
returned to the Joint Administrator by one of the methods set out below:

By post to: Quanturmma LLP, 81 Station Road, Marfow, Bucks, SL7 1NS
By email to: marlowvoting @quantuma.com

Please note that, if you are sending votes by post, you must ensure that you have allowed sufficient
time for the forms to be delivered to the address above by the time set out below. Unless the contrasy
is shown, an email is treated as delivered at 9am on the next business day after it was sent.

All voting forms and proofs of debt must be delivered by 23.59 on the Decision Date, 11 April
2018.

if the Joint Administrator has not received a proof of debt by the time specified above (whether submitted
previously or as a result of this Notice), that creditor's vote wifl be disregarded. Any creditor whose debt
is treated as a small debt in accordance with Rule 14.31(1} of the Rules must still deliver a proof if the
creditor wishes to vote. A creditor who has opted out from receiving notices may nevertheless vote if
the creditor also provides a proof by the time specified above.

Creditors who meet one or more of the statutory thresholds listed below may, within 5 business days
from the date of the delivery of this Notice, require a physical meeting to be heid to consider the matter.

Statutory thresholds to request a meeting: 10% in value of the creditors
10% in number of the creditors

10 creditors

A creditor may appeal a decision by application to the Court in accordance with Rule 15.35 of the Rules.
Any such appeal must be made not later than 21 days after the Decision Date.

Dated: 27 March 2018

Signed: _-
Christopher Newell
Joint Administrator




VOTE BY CORRESPONDENCE
Cella Energy Limited (in Administration)

Name of Creditor:

Address:

Decisions:

That the Joint Administrators' fees be fixed by a set amount of £40,000 for the
| Administration and a set amount of £25 000 for the Liquidation in the event that “For /
" 1 the Company exits into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation or Compulsory Liquidation Against
[ and the Joint Administrators become the Joint Liquidators; and 20% of the value
I of gross asset realisations from the date of the administration.
» That the Joint Administrators be authorised to recover all Category 2 | "For i
| disburgements, calculated on the bases detailed in Quantuma LLP's summary. Against
1 3 That the unpaid pre-Administration costs set out in the Joint Administrators' | *For !
i Proposal be approved. Against
* Please delete as applicable to indicate your voting instructions
Signed: Dated
Name in capitals:
Position with, or relationship to, creditor or other authority for signature:
Are you the sole member/shareholder of the creditor (where it is a company)? Yes / No

NOTE: Once a vote has been cast, it cannot be changed.

Please complete this form and return it, along with a completed proof of debt if you have not

submitted one previously, so that It is deiiverad by 23.59 on 11 April 2018, by:
Post: Quantuma LLP, 81 Station Road, Marlow, Bucks, SLT 1NS

Email: please scan in a signed copy of this form and attach it as a pdf to

marfowvoting@quantuma.com




NOTICE SEEKING DEEMED CONSENT

Company Name: Cella Energy Limited (In Administration) (“the Company™)

Company Number: 09019506
In the High Court of Justice no. 8036 of 2018

This Notice is given under Rule 15.7 of the Insolvency Rules (England & Wales) 2016 ("the Rules™). It
is delivered by the Joint Administrator of the Company, Chris Newell and Frank Wessely, of Quantuma
LLP, 81 Station Road, Marlow, Bucks, SL7 1NS (telephone number 01628 478 100), who was

appointed by the directors of the Company.
The Joint Administrator proposes that the following decisions be made:

1. That the Joint Administrators’ Proposals be approved]
. That a Creditors’ Committee will not be established’
3. That the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of any action undertaken
by them pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Act, such discharge to take effect
when the appointment of Joint Administrators ceases to have effect, as defined by the Act,

unless the court specifies a time

In respect of each of the decisions proposed above, if less than 10% in value of creditors (who would
be entitled to vote if a vote were taken) (“the Threshold”) object to it accordance with the procedure set
out below, the creditors are to be treated as having made the proposed decision. Otherwise, the
creditors are to be treated as not having made such decision and if a decision about that matter is again
sought from the creditors, it must be sought using a qualifying decision procedure as defined by the

insolvency Act 1886.

in order to object to one or more of the proposed decisions, you must deliver a notice stating that you
so object {and specifying to which one or more of the proposed decisions your objection relates) to the
Joint Administrator not later than the time set out below. In addition, you must have also delivered a
proof of debt (unless one has alrgady been submitted) by the time set out below, failing which your

objection will be disregarded.

It is the Joint Administrators’ responsibility to aggregate any objections to see if the Threshold is met
for the decision to be taken as not having been made.

If the Threshold is met, the deemed consent procedure will terminate without a decision being made
and if a decision is sought again on the same matter it will be sought by a decision procedure.

All objections and proofs of debt must be submitted in writing to the Joint Administrator by one of the
methods set out below:;

By post to: Quantuma LLP, 81 Station Road, Marlow, Bucks, SL7 1NS
By email to; marlowvoting@gquantuma.com

Please note that, if you are sending documents by post, you must ensure that you have allowed
sufficient time for them to be delivered to the address above by the time set out below. Unless the
contrary is shown, an email is treated as delivered at 9am on the next business day after it was sent.

All objections and proofs of debt must be delivered by the Decision Date: 23.59 on 11 April 2018
Any creditor whose debt is treated as a small debt in accordance with Rule 14.31(1) of the Rules must

stilt deliver a proof if the creditor wishes to object. A creditor who has opted cut from receiving notices
may nevertheless obfect if the creditor alse provides a proof by the Decision Date.

* Please see the Naotice inviting Creditors to Form a Committee for further instructions.



In addition, creditors who meet one or more of the statutory thresholds listed below may, within 5
business days from the date of the delivery of this Notice, require a physical meeting to be held to

consider any matter.

Statutory thresholds to request a meeting: 10% in value of the creditors
10% in number of the creditors

10 creditors

A creditor may appeal a decision by application fo the court in accordance with Rule 15.35 of the Rules.
Any such appeal must be made not later than 21 days after the Decision Date.

. o

- Dated: 27 March 2018

Christopher Newell
Joint Administrator

Signed:




NOTICE OF OBJECTIONS
Cella Energy Limited (In Administration)

On behalf of (name of Creditor):

at {address of Creditor):

| object to the following proposed decision(s)

. Proposed Decision - Objected to? |
| That the Joint Administrators' Proposals be approved Yes / No
Yes fNo

. That a Creditors’ Committee will not be established

. That the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of any action
undertaken by them pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Act, such Yes / No
discharge to take effect when the appointment of Joint Administrators ceases to

. have effect, as defined by the Act, unless the court specifies a time

Are you also asking the Joint Administrator to convene a physical meeting of creditors?? Yes/ No

Signed:

Dated:

Name in capitals:

Paosition with, or relationship to, Creditor or other authority for signature:

Are you the sole member/shareholder of the Creditor (where it is a company)? Yes / No

If you wish to lodge an objection, you must have delivered it, along with a completed proof of
debt, by 23.59 on the Decision Date —11 Aprii 2018— by one of the following methods:

Post: Quantuma LLP, 81 Station Road, Marlow, Bucks, SL7 1INS
Email: please scan in a signed copy of this form and attach it as a pdf to
marlowvoting@quantuma.com

NOTE: if you agree with the proposed decisions set out above, you do not need to do anything

? Requests for a meeting must be delivered within 5 business days of the date of delivery of the Notice Seeking
Deemed Consent.



APPENDIX VIl

Cella Energy Limited (In Administration)

NOTICE OF INVITATION TO FORM A CREDITORS' COMMITTEE



NOTICE OF INVITATION TO FORM A CREDITORS' COMMITTEE

Company Name: Cella Energy Limited (In Administration) (“the Company")

Company Number: 08019506
in the High Court of Justice no. 8036 of 2018

This Notice is given under Rule 3.39 of the Insclvency Rules (England & VWales) 2016 (“the Rules™). It
fs delivered by the Joint Administrator of the Company, Chris Neweil, of Quantuma LLP, 81 Station
Road, Marlow, Bucks, SL7 1NS, telephone number 01628 478 100, who was appointed by the directors

of the Company.

Creditors are invited to nominate creditors (which may include themselves) by completing the section
below and returning this Notice to the Joint Administrator by one of the following methods:

By post to: Quantuma LLP, 81 Station Road, Marlow, Bucks, SL7 1NS
By email to: marlowvoting@quantuma.com

Please note that, if you are sending nominations by post, you must ensure that you have allowed
sufficient time for the Notice to be delivered to the address above by the time set out below. Unless the
contrary is shown, an email is treated as delivered at 9am on the next business day after it was sent.

All nominations must be delivered by: 4pm on 11 April 2018

Nominations can only be accepted if the Joint Administrator is satisfied as to the nominated creditor's
eligibility under Rule 17.4 of the Rules.

For  further information on the role of Creditors’ Committees, go to:
oty frwww guantuma comiguide/quide-creditors-committee/

/
Christopher Newel|
Joint Administrator

Signed: Dated: 27 March 2018




NOMINATIONS FOR MEMBERS OF A CREDITORS’ COMMITTEE
Cella Energy Limited {In Administration)

On behalf of (name of Creditor):

at (address of Creditor):

| nominate the following creditor{s) to be member(s) of a Creditors’ Commmittee (provide name(s) and
address(es)):

1.

Signed:

Dated:

Name in capitals:

Position with, or relaticnship to, Creditor or other authority for signature:

Are you are the sole memberfshareholder of the Creditor {where it is a company)? Yes / No



APPENDIX Il
Cella Energy Limited
{IN ADMINISTRATION)

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FINAL RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT



Cella Energy Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts and Payments

RECEIPTS Statement From 01/02/2018 From 01/02/2019 Total
of Affairs To 31/01/2019 To 10/07/2618

(£} (£) (£) £}
Piant & Machinery 100,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Property Rights/Palents 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
Tax Refund 545593 0.00 5,455.93
Insurance Refund 366.14 0.00 366.14
Cash at Bank 76,000.00 76,640.88 0.G0 76,640.88
Rates Refund 0.00 2468 24 .68
Bank Intergst Gross 5233 482 57.15
Vat Receivable {8,066.59) 808567 19.08
74,448 69 13,115.17 87,563.86

PAYMENTS
Specific Bond 0.00 135.00 135.00
Pre Appointment Fees 0.00 6,758.00 6,798.00
Pension Consultant fees 250.0C 0.00 250.00
Office Holders Fees 0.00 9,036.65 9,036.65
Agentis Fees 5,000.00 3,179.49 8,179.49
Contractor Fees 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00
IT Services 6,185.00 0.00 6,185.00
Consultancy Fees 7,74185 0.00 7.741.85
Chemical Disposal Agents 2,075.00 0.00 2,075.00
Legal Fees (1) 0.00 7.500.00 7.500.00
Patent agent fees 1,371.80 0.00 1,371.90
Corporation Tax 0.00 9.31 9.31
Insurance 0.00 2,240.00 2.240.00
VAT 0.00 174.95 174.95
Photocopying 0.00 59.10 59.10
Stationery 0.00 84.00 84.00
Postage 0.00 135.84 135.84
AML Search Fee 0.00 6.00 6.00
Statutory Advertising 162.90 81.45 24435
Rents Payable 20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00
Rates 1,128.55 16.23 1,144.78
Other Property Expenses 4,812.45 623.68 5,536.13
Pre Appointment Photocopying 0.00 133.90 133.90
Pre Appointment Stationery 0.00 72.00 72.00
Pre Appointment Postage 0.00 176.53 176.53
Landlord Split 0.00 6,255.00 6,255.00
Vat Payable 0.00 19.08 19.08
50,827.65 356,736.21 B7,563.86
Net Receipts/{Payments) 23,621.04 (23,621.04) 0.00

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Bank 1 Current 23,604 81 (23,604.81) 0.00
. 2-3,60;:81 - (23,60;.-61)- o 0.00
Chris Newell

Joint Administrator

Page 1 of 1 IPS 8QL Ver. 2010.01



SLiLL BLOZ ANt 21 81-£0-G1 UOISIAA | 40 | Sbey

os'Lok's PBLIE|D Bead kjoL
13417 052005 §5°60 08°%) 09’8k €3'0 [1}=41] wMoH Rjog
i 71% 0serd v oL'0 oot 000 [: L.y 81988y JO UCpes) ey
0054 ®oiz az L 000 0zl 0 a0 aoueinsul Buirokuop 5 BulBuelly @ z 1y
00621 06 LEY 052 000 sz 030 000 Alsdeld BN | 80K
00591 00 89 ildd] 2]} 0e0 [0 14] 0G0

00001 00°0Z oz'o 0z'0 oo 000 000 sucneinseay
G0 00 o0 0z 0z 0 ozo oo wo 000 sU0dey Ya) (08
2851 00606 or'e 08’} oy 000 [+[i)] AHIRID
00s/H 00 CES 08¢6 oo 09E 0G0 000 e sseibio.d / enuuy g
S0°'80L a5 10T 08 | 8L Gio oo Q0o lled f souspundsancy Joupal]) . ot
LLBLL 05 /0L 090 oL o o5 0 aco 000 5101pRID | Q2
00’561 00'851 080 000 080 o0 00’0 $9Inped0ld Burson
00 561 00 954 [-l] [s41] 080 006 060 seinpeatud SUseD pge
Ba‘akL o9'FRg oL'e [ oz'h 00'o 000 Bupaiyses
B0 O3 06 v58 na 06 b ozl (B coo Buiewse) 0o
B @yl 05'¥ZLE 1418 oLg ore 580 (1] Buluue|d ¢ ujwpy
G 502 05 822 0t L coo 050 0za a0 o 1vA/ el 905
BE 601 00 L1/ 059 53] 080 009 200 SUIMBI PUe SIBHBW | 3 § IvA 901
6) E5L 05 929 SPE 000 gz 590 WG mpinoy ) ABBlens sen ooy
¥ 201 [T NG ¥ oec oLy 000 o UABISIUWPY |BIBUBD D)
v lEd 00 EGE 194 oDZ oo 0G0 Qo Busiueld g vonsnsiwmy 0oL
{3) o1ey Hers woddng S[BUD(A801014

Apnoy aBeiaay {3) 1807 ewy |INOY [B104, ¥ sluelsisty Joes 10 Jafieuey doupidy UGS RIOM JO UDREINBEE|D

150d :8po) Taloug
BLOZ/L0/0) (04 BLOZ/ZOM0 WOy
pajwry ABisu3 e - p9zZ009

Aewwing 3509 ¢ ow) 6dIS pajiejeq - Aug awyy



oLl BLOZ ANe 2 81-€0-G1 UoISian ¢ Jo | abed
e/l 0s /84 s g 000 ech 4 a0a (o)) woueinsu| Suuojuop § Bubueny Zip
00681 00'65Z i 000 ok | 000 o000 SBIBYE JO BIRG 0L
L0 05 Eir'T 0/ EL 0oo oLel 0 900 Anedo.g [empe o) 6w
L2 STVl 5.8 003 ] ok 0 00 ssauieng Jo J1BS © 90p
00641 0524 oL o 000 0o 000 000 HGSSE POOUBUIS . tOb
o0 sl Q0568 ok € 06a OrE o000 000 Asuizew pue juBld ZOk
Q0 058 00 Sk8 OL7 a0 000 coo 0Le Aliadoud ployeseaT ; poues.d - lov
65'GLT 05 BEE' AT 0f 86 oLo 09 ¢y coo Qi 95 FI936Y G UOIESIBEY | O0Y
1% 4 0§72¢'4 05§ 0Z'0 062 oo ooz suohebyseay)
sl 00 504 090 000 050 ooo ooo susioesue) | Juspeaajuy Bunsing . Z0E
SEVST anoLL’L nav 0z oe v o oz suodey vaaD 10t
ooesl N5 s 0eQ noo qE0 0oo 000 suogebnseau| | oog
iy 7% 0508€°04 al'ds 0L al'#r 000 oL's SI0IPBID
[£:3-F A0 0% €650'2 0L LL oo D/ L 000 000 sjesodolg $:0100s UIWDY G BIB | § 12
00°a0L Q009 080 090 00 coo 009 $:0)P8L]) O} SUDUEIYION Neuuoddy [BIY| . ZLZ
00'5EL 00 GEP'L oZe 000 oze 000 00D uodesssesboid | enuny |17
00621 onng arQ 0oQ oo Qo0 ooo Nt Jo uonualey  80g
0051 05 T ¢ FA 060 061 000 o000 SOWBYSS LoIsLA, Uim Bulleeq * wpog
00'vEL 00 585 06e 090 080 000 1] SUNE2 $J01pBUD peUnIesul Oz
eL'esl 05 L8t or oLz sy 000 080 11BD / 9ouspuUOdsa oD JOHPRID  §07
vEbBL 00BLEC 0621 oLa e 000 080 SO wEoL
00'05E 03 0L 0zo a0o 000 000 0z 0 ¥H1: 202
Lz pBL ngszn'z Or Ot ore Qb ¥ o00 08¢ SJopal] © 10e
09'561 00994 08’0 009 08’0 oo 00°0 seMmpasold Buso|p
00’661 o0 851 0r0 0oa 080 800 000 seinpaanig Blsol) gge
£r'shL 05'8SE'E {] N~ 4 oe'rL 088 000 0o Buueyses
£ Sirh OGS BSE'F oL €2 QE ¥ o 3] 200 000 Buuaiysen (08
i2°98) 0561802 S£'804 0§'1f 09°ss S9Z 05'6) Bujuueld § ulwpy
GRAAL 06 b2 0e 4 0zn 06 C 0za oo o LwAfxel 905
me,.oi. o0 wmm. 0G4 0/9 08¢ o0o 0oo Suiniel pue slanew |73 g LvA 901
21881 00 E9R'E S 0T 06 - ns 9L 560 ak 4 mairay t Abejeas BsED  GO)
yi 651 00 ¥Z8'9 oR Zv 0L 21 0z &2 ov | 05 4 LONENSILINLDY (BIGUDS) | pOL
mm“w.u_. 06 ¢5g 114 060 0s L ooo [#1X0] Bulid rdn 1es o4 / 9587 Sdl * £OL
005t 00 0kt 080 a00 080 oco a0 spicoar pue syooq Guinpeyog § BULeAGIBY  YZ0L
cn.m_: 0% Z0v nez 000 oce oo 0 Mo Buipuag ¢ 2ulensu; © gL
co.nt 05 ey oLe a0 0r 2 000 000 Buipi 4 g subjRIION [B8UBS B ASOINIBIS BN YO0 L
98°LSZ 0§ €62 o1 3574 0L e OLE o0 o 04 91 Buueid g USHBNSILLLUPY (03
{3} ayen 4o Joddng S{EUOISTO)O.1Y
Auno eBeisay {3h 1m0 ey SINOH Jey0 | | SjuelRieRy 101Uag 1BYIO Jebeuepy BulRg HDIDUN] MO JO Lonedyisee|)

150d 'apog Jsloig
6102/20/0) 01 810Z/20/1.0 ‘Wouy
palw ABlsu3 B(199 - ¥92Z009

Aewwng 1s09 B awil 6dIS pPajielaq - Anjug swiy



81-E£0-G| UCISIaf

08°LeL'e PoWIR|) 3084 [EJOL
80°L1Z SL'b8r'a9 0Z'62E 08'es Stresk SC'E 09'se %inoH 1oL
(4% 14 sLag'cc SEECL [1Y] SO¥FL or'o 088§ S1UYY Jo uageSIRa
13) 218y Yeyg Joddng AjeUose80ld
Kunop ebesary {3) 103 01 2INoY [0} ¥ une|sey Jojuag JeLin aabeuey Jeuued UONIURY WJOM JO UC[JEIYITELD

180d :2po7) 1sloid
6102/20/0}4 0L LOZ/Z0/L0 “W0JS
pajiw ABisu3 )19 - ¥9ZZ009

Arewwng 3so9 R awil 6dIS pajiejaq - Anuz swi)



APPENDIX V

Cella Energy Limited
(IN ADMINISTRATION}

DETAILED LIST OF WORK UNDERTAKEN BY THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS DURING THE
REVIEW PERIOD

Discussions regarding strategies to be pursued
Meetings with team members and independent advisers to
consider practical, technical and fegal aspects of the case
Periodic file reviews

Periodic reviews of the application of ethical, anti-money
laundering and anti-bribery safeguards

Maintenance of statutory and case progression task lists/diaries
Updating checklists

Preparation and filing of VAT Returns

Preparation and filing of Corporation Tax Returns

Receive and follow up ¢reditor enquiries via tetephone
Review and prepare correspondence to creditors and thewr
i representatives via email and post

Preparing, circulating and filing progress reports.
! Disclosure of sales to connected parties

j Liaising with Insolvency Service

| Liaising with valuers and agenis on marketing strategy and offers
i received

| Liaising with {andlords

Agreeing surrender of property

Liaising with valuers, aucticneers and interested parties
Reviewing asset listings

Liaising with landlords

Reviewing leasing documents

Liaising with owners/lessors

Tasks associated with disclaiming leases if appropriate




Identification
specialists
Correspondence with insurer regarding initial and ongoing
insurance requirements

Reviewing insurance policies

i Correspondence with previous brokers

Preparing correspondence opening and closing accounts
Requesting bank statements

Correspondence with bank regarding specific transfers
Maintenance of the estate cash book

Issuing cheques/BACS payments

Banking remittances

Preparing and filing statutory receipts and payments accounts at
Companias House B

Current Charge-out Rates of the staff who have worked on the case

Time charging policy

Support staff and executive assistants do not charge their time to each case except when the initial set up is being performed or
when a sizeable administrative task or appropriate ad hoc duty is being undertaken

Support staff include secretarial and administrative support.

The minimum unit of time recarded is 6 minutes.

Rates may have been subject to periedic ncrease.

Assistant Manager 195
Senior Administrator 185
Assistant Administrator 105

Support Staff/Executive Assistant 140




AM23

Notice of move from administration to dissolution

E Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

toreanme - Gareth Rees

E Where to send

Company name

Quantuma LLP

81 Station Road
Marlow

’ Address

Post town

Bucks

CountyiRegion

== sz ] [1lns]

Country

rox

Telephore

01628 478100
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




